
The CITY OF MILLCREEK is proposing to increase its 

property tax revenue.

- The CITY OF MILLCREEK tax on a $653,000 residence 

would increase from $498.86 to $521.84, which is $22.98 

per year.

- The CITY OF MILLCREEK tax on a $653,000 business 

would increase from $907.02 to $948.81, which is $41.79 

per year.

- If the proposed budget is approved, CITY OF 

MILLCREEK would increase its property tax budgeted 

revenue by 4.57% above last year's property tax budgeted 

revenue excluding eligible new growth.

All concerned citizens are invited to a public hearing on 

the tax increase.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED TAX INCREASE

To obtain more information regarding the tax increase, 

citizens may contact CITY OF MILLCREEK at 801-214-2700.

CITY OF MILLCREEK

PUBLIC HEARING

8/8/2022  7:00 P.M.

Millcreek City Hall -  Council Chambers

3330 S. 1300 E.

Millcreek, UT 84106

Date/Time:

Location:



 

 

 
MILLCREEK, UTAH 

ORDINANCE NO. 22-37 
 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A FINAL BUDGET; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
THE SUPPORT OF MILLCREEK FOR THE TIME PERIOD BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 

AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, AND DETERMINING THE RATE OF TAX AND 
LEVYING TAXES UPON ALL REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHIN 

MILLCREEK  
 
 WHEREAS, on August 8, 2022, the Millcreek City Council (“Council”) met in a regular 
meeting where the Council conducted a properly noticed Truth in Taxation hearing wherein all 
interested property owners and residents of the City were invited to provide input and information 
to the Council and to consider the setting of an ad valorem property tax that exceeds the certified 
tax rate; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 11, 2022, the Mayor of Millcreek submitted to the Council a tentative 
budget including all supporting schedules and data (the “Tentative Budget”) for the period 
beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, that contemplated an ad valorem property tax 
that exceeded the certified tax rate; and 
  
 WHEREAS, on April 11, 2022, the Tentative Budget was acknowledged as received and 
was officially placed in the City Recorder’s office for inspection by the public during normal office 
hours; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 11, 2022, the Tentative Budget for FY 2022-23 was tentatively 
adopted; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 7, 2022 notice of a public hearing to consider the FY 2022-23 
Tentative Budget was published on the Millcreek website and the Utah Public Notice Website 
created by Utah Code Ann. § 63F-1-701, and posted in three public places in Millcreek; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 25, 2022 a public hearing to receive public comment and consider 
adoption of a final budget was held at approximately 7:00 p.m. in the Council chambers located at 
3330 South 1300 East, Millcreek, Utah; and 
 
 WHEREAS, all interested persons in attendance at the public hearing were given an 
opportunity to be heard, for or against, the estimate of revenues and expenditures or any item thereof 
in the Final Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 17, 24, and 31, 2022, notices of a public hearing to consider the FY 
2022-23 Final Budget that included an ad valorem property tax that exceeded the certified tax rate 
and tax rate were published in the Salt Lake Tribune; on July 31, 2022, posted electronically in 
accordance with Utah Code Ann. §41-1-101; and on July 18, 2022, posted on the Utah Public Notice 
Website created by Utah Code Ann. § 63F-1-701 and the Millcreek website; and 



 

 
 

 
 WHEREAS, on August 8, 2022, a public hearing to receive public comment and consider 
adoption of a final budget that included an ad valorem property tax that exceeded the certified tax 
rate was held at approximately 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers located at 3330 South 1300 East, 
Millcreek, Utah; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Council having conducted the public Truth in Taxation hearing on August 
8, 2022, hereby adopts this Ordinance, thereby budgeting an increased amount of ad valorem tax 
revenue to support the operations of the City; and 
  
 WHEREAS, all interested persons in attendance at the public hearing were given an 
opportunity to be heard, for or against, the estimate of revenues and expenditures or any item thereof 
in the final budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has published the necessary notice and held the public hearing 
required prior to adopting the budget; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is the intent and desire of the City to comply with all applicable State and 
local laws regarding the adoption of the budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Council finds that it has satisfied all legal requirements required to adopt 
a budget, and that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City to adopt a final budget for the 
City. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Council having conducted a public 
Truth in Taxation hearing on August 8, 2022, hereby adopts this Ordinance, thereby budgeting an 
increased amount of ad valorem tax revenue to support the operations of the City as follows: 
 
Section 1. Budget Adoption. 
      
 A. The Final Budget attached hereto, as amended, and by this reference incorporated 
herein, is hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes and objects of the City for the time period 
beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, and is hereby adopted as the “Budget of 
Millcreek, Utah for the time period beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023 (the 
“Budget”). 
      
 B. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-6-118, a copy of the Budget for each fund within 
the Budget shall be certified by the mayor as the “Budget Officer” and it is hereby directed that it 
be filed with the State Auditor within 30 days after adoption. 
      
 C. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-6-119, a certified copy of the Budget shall be filed 
in the office of the City Recorder and will be available for public inspection during City business 
hours. 
      



 
 

 
Section 2. Tax Rate and Levy. 
      
 A. For the purpose of defraying the necessary and proper expenses of the City and for 
maintaining the government thereof, it is hereby determined that the Tax Rate of the general 
property tax to be levied against all real and personal property within the City made taxable by law 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, is hereby set as .001453 
yielding tax revenue of $11,168,871.    
   
 B. There is hereby levied upon all real and personal property within the City made 
taxable by law for the fiscal year of the City ending June 30, 2023, the tax rate set forth above, on 
the taxable value of said property, to provide revenue for the “Millcreek General Fund” and for 
general City purposes.    
   
 C. As required by law, the rate hereinabove determined and levied, along with all 
statements and information required by law, shall be reported to the Salt Lake County Auditor, State 
of Utah, and the Utah State Tax Commission. 
 

Section 3. Further Action.      

 A. In addition to the foregoing, the Mayor is hereby directed to implement any other 
necessary actions pertinent to the adoption of the Budget.  Such actions may include, but are not 
necessarily limited to, notification, reporting, and publishing as required by and consistent with 
applicable law. 
    
 B. Amounts budgeted for contingency, fund balance, and capital projects will be 
deposited into the Public Treasurer’s Investment Fund (PTIF) for this specific purpose, with 
continuous regular amounts deposited throughout the fiscal year. Statements of these accounts will 
be distributed to the Council on a quarterly basis along with other expenditure reports. 
          
Section 4. Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction declares any provision of this 
resolution invalid, the remainder shall not be affected. 
      
Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting as 
required by law. 
     
 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Council this 8th day of August 2022. 
 
 
      MILLCREEK COUNCIL 
 
     By: 
      Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor 



 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 
 
 

Roll Call Vote: 
 
                      Silvestrini        Yes    No 

Catten   Yes    No 
DeSirant  Yes    No 
Jackson  Yes    No 
Uipi   Yes    No 

 
 
      

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 

I, the duly appointed recorder for Millcreek, hereby certify that:  
ORDINANCE 22-37: AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A FINAL BUDGET; MAKING 
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE SUPPORT OF MILLCREEK FOR THE TIME PERIOD 
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, AND DETERMINING THE 
RATE OF TAX AND LEVYING TAXES UPON ALL REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 
WITHIN MILLCREEK was passed and adopted the 8th day of August, 2022 and certifies that 
copies of the foregoing Ordinance 22-37 were posted in the following locations within the 
municipality this ____ day of August, 2022.  
 
1. Millcreek City Hall, 3330 S. 1300 E., Millcreek, UT 84106 
2. Millcreek Community Center, 2266 E. Evergreen Ave., Millcreek, UT 84109 
3. Holladay Lions Recreation Center, 1661 E. Murray Holladay Rd., Millcreek, UT 84117 
 
 
_________________________  
Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 
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VISION STATEMENT 

M illcreek is a diverse community where residents and 

businesses are empowered to respectfully engage and 

interact with each other in governance and volunteerism to 

maintain a fiscally responsible, environmentally sustainable 

City that provides a “welcome home” feeling to everyone - 

past, present, and future. 

FY 2022-23 Budget Prepared By: 

Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor 

Mike Winder, City Manager 

Laurie Johnson, HR-Finance Director 

Kurt Hansen, Facilities Director 

Jim Hardy, Building Services Director 

Francis Lilly, Planning & Zoning Director/Assistant City Manager 

Rita Lund, Communications & Programs Director 

Aimee McConkie, City Events Director/Millcreek Common Executive Director 

John Miller, Public Works Director/City Engineer 

Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 

Stephanie Bond, HR Manager 
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Elected Officials 

Jeff Silvestrini 

Mayor 

Silvia Catten 

Councilwoman 

District 1 

Thom DeSirant 

Councilman 

District 2 

Cheri Jackson 

Councilwoman 

District 3 

Bev Uipi 

Councilwoman 

District 4 

                    

MISSION STATEMENT 

M illcreek provides superior and responsive municipal governance and 

services in a fiscally conservative and responsible manner that sustains 

and improves the quality of life for residents and stakeholders of the City.  
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City Manager’s Message 

The Challenges & Opportunities of a Five-Year-Old 

2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET MESSAGE 

 

Five-year-olds tend to encounter a remarkable period of learning and 

growth. They face new challenges and must master new skills. A five-year-

old also looks out to the world with refreshing optimism and will often 

amaze and surprise others with what they can do. The five-year-old city of 

Millcreek is no different. Millcreek heads into the new fiscal year with both 

incredible opportunities and unprecedented challenges. 

The city’s town plaza, Millcreek Common, will open spring 2022 bringing the city together like 

never before. It boasts the largest outdoor ice-skating venue in the state (which converts to roller 

skating in the summer), a splash pad, small stage, and ample plaza space to host a myriad of 

events. Millcreek Common will be an economic, civic, and cultural driver for the future of Millcreek. 

With our current lease expiring in June 2023, we recently broke ground on a new city hall presiding 

on the edge of Millcreek Common. This remarkable structure will include a ground floor public 

market, a rooftop community room, offices for both city government and our Unified Police 

Department precinct, and the largest outdoor climbing wall in the state. Funded by a $39,000,000 

sales tax-backed bond, the city was able to secure an interest rate just over 2% thanks to its AA+ 

bond rating and is making the bond payments with the current revenue stream. 

Millcreek weathered the COVID-19 Pandemic well, buffered by a resilient state economy and a 

diverse tax base. Sales tax receipts for the past twelve months were up 14% year-over-year, allowing 

us to grow our fund balance reserves to $12,533,376, which is 33.85% of our annual budget. This 

keeps us complaint with state law that prohibits reserves from exceeding 35%, while also providing 

the city with the strongest “rainy day” fund in its existence. 

Historically, Millcreek has funded its commitment to the Unified Police Department (UPD) out of 

property tax revenues. Hit with the perfect storm of record inflation and a nationwide law 

enforcement shortage, our costs with UPD are rising rapidly. The City Council raised property tax 

collections in the November 2020 cycle by 2.78%, did not have to raise taxes in the November 2021 

cycle, but are looking at some sort of revenue enhancement for November 2022 to keep up. It 

remains city fiscal policy to not use sales tax revenues to fund police needs. 

The Storm Drain Utility Fee, implemented in 2020, has finished its first full year and resulted in 

revenues of $1,858,770. These funds have already gone to help with much needed projects such as 

storm drain improvements on Central Avenue, Hillside Avenue, Honeycut Road, and more. This 

income stream has already helped protect our street repair and capital improvement budgets from 

being raided and should enable the city to perform more pavement preservation work this fiscal 

year. 
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City Manager’s Message—cont’d 

The Capital Improvement Project Fund in the amount of $5,272,313, coupled with grant dollars, 

was able to help fund needed improvements. We were excited to see the completion of work on 

3900 South, sidewalks on 3300 South and more. We look forward to the completion soon of work 

on the Birch Drive/Upland Drive Roundabout, Neff’s Lane, 2000 East, pickleball courts in Canyon 

Rim Park, and the Mountair Streetscape on Highland Drive. 

Few cities in the region have been as fortunate as Millcreek at attracting and leveraging federal 

funds from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). In addition to the $3,964,825 the city received 

this fiscal year we anticipate a second tranche of $3,964,825 next fiscal year and have also won 

$7,500,000 in redevelopment grants funded from the state of Utah’s ARPA allocation. The latter 

funds are designated to the city to assist in providing public infrastructure adjacent to new 

housing projects. These will include assistance of Millcreek Common and a shared community 

parking structure. 

City employees continue to make a difference with award-winning service, and our healthy 

revenues allowed us to remain competitive with our wages and offer a 7% cost of living increase 

and a potential 2% merit increase. With record unemployment in Utah, and with critical city 

projects in progress, it is essential that Millcreek continues to attract and retain top talent. New 

positions created in the past fiscal year include several with our new Community Life 

Department, which will handle city events and the needs of Millcreek Common. A CDBG/Grants 

administrator, planning development review specialist, and stormwater GIS specialist have also 

joined the team, as have four interns with the Millcreek Promise Program (the latter funded from 

ARPA dollars). 

Fiscally conservative principles in Millcreek’s first five years since incorporation have put us on a 

strong footing as we face today’s challenges. Spiraling inflation is proving to be a strong 

headwind as we embark on significant construction projects and compete for capable public 

servants. Global uncertainty—from war in Europe, to supply chain issues in Asia, to future 

pandemic variants—looms large. Yet, like the wide-eyed five-year-old, Millcreek embraces the 

future with hope. 

Our recent audit generated no adverse findings and acknowledged that our city is well-managed, 

with appropriate financial controls and safeguards.  With the retirement of Councilman Dwight 

Marchant, the City Treasurer duties have passed to the equally capable Councilwoman Cheri 

Jackson. Finance Director Laurie Johnson and her excellent team are to be commended for their 

work in managing our budget in such a sound and prudent way. With confidence for the future, 

we present this budget to the Mayor and City Council for its consideration. 

 

Mike Winder 

City Manager 
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Budget Timeline 

MARCH 

S M T W TH F S 

    1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

27 28 29 30 31     

APRIL 

S M T W TH F S 

          1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

 March 14, 2022 

 Council Work Session: 

  * FY 2022-23 General Fund Budget Parameters Discussion 
  * FY 2022-23 Storm Water Fund Preliminary Budget Discussion 

 Community Reinvestment Agency Meeting Work Session (CRA): 

  * FY 2022-23 CRA Budget Discussion 

  

 March 28, 2022 

 Council Regular Meeting: 

  * Review, Public Hearing & Adoption of FY 2021-22 General Fund & CIP Budget 
    Amendment #5 
  

 April 11, 2022 

 Council Regular Meeting: 

         * Present FY 2022-23 General Fund, CIP Fund, & Storm Water Fund Tentative Budget 
         * Present FY 2022-23 Millcreek Municipal Fee Schedule 
         * Tentatively Adopt FY 2022-23 General Fund, CIP Fund, & Storm Water Fund Tentative 
             Budget (Includes FY 2022-23 Municipal Fee Schedule) 

 Community Reinvestment Agency Meeting (CRA): 

  * Present FY 2022-23 CRA Tentative Budget 
  * Tentatively Adopt FY 2022-23 CRA Tentative Budget 

  
 April 25, 2022 

 Council Regular Meeting: 

  * Public Hearing on FY 2022-23 General Fund, CIP Fund & Storm Water Tentative Budget 
  * Present FY 2021-22 3rd Quarterly Report 

 Community Reinvestment Agency Meeting (CRA): 

  * Public Hearing on FY 2022-23 CRA Tentative Budget 
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Budget Timeline—cont’d 

JUNE 

S M T W TH F S 

      1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

26 27 28 29 30     

AUGUST 

S M T W TH F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30 31       

June 13, 2022 

Community Reinvestment Agency Meeting (CRA): 

* Adopt FY 2022-23 CRA Fund Final Budget 
  

June 27, 2022 

Council Regular Meeting: 

* Review, Public Hearing & Adoption of FY 2021-22 General Fund & CIP Fund Final 
    Budget Amendment 

Community Reinvestment Agency Meeting (CRA): 

* Review, Public Hearing & Adoption of FY 2021-22 CRA Fund Final Budget Amendment 

  

August 8, 2022 

Council Regular Meeting: 

* Public Hearing – Truth in Taxation 

* Adopt FY 2022-23 General Fund, CIP Fund & Storm Water Fund Final Budget & set tax 
    rate 
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Organization Chart 



 

Millcreek FY 2022-23 Final Budget                                 10                                                                  millcreek.us 

Total FY 22-2023 Budget $32,238,013 

Where Millcreek receives its revenue: 

Where Millcreek spends its dollars: 

City Funding & Spending 
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Key Fiscal Management Practices are policy statements that provide general guidance with 

respect to budgeting, debt, and the management of municipal resources. The following 

formal policy statements are presented as principles that will assist in the governance of 

the budget, accounting, and financial reporting for Fiscal Year 2022-23.  

 

Compliance with Fiscal Standards: The Millcreek (“City”) budget process complies with the Utah Fiscal 

Procedures Act and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  

Modified Accrual Basis: The City’s budget is based on the modified accrual basis of budgeting for all 

of its fund types. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when they 

become measurable and available and qualify as current assets. Expenses are recorded when the 

related liability is incurred.  

Fund Accounting: The City follows principles of fund accounting for all governmental funds where 

each fund is defined as a separate accounting entity. Each fund is a self-balancing set of accounts 

established for the purpose of carrying out specific activities in accordance with clearly defined 

restrictions and/or limitations.  

Budget Document: The operating budget is the annual financial plan for the City. It serves as the 

policy document of the City Council (“Council”) for implementing Council goals and objectives. The 

budget shall provide the staff with the resources necessary to accomplish necessary work. A proposed 

operating budget for the next or upcoming fiscal year shall be prepared and presented to the Council 

by the first week in May to be adopted no later than the statutory deadline of June 30 of each year.  

Budget Amendments: The City shall annually adopt a balanced budget where operating revenues are 

equal to, or exceed, operating expenditures. However, it is assumed the budget will be amended as 

needed when revenue or expenditure projections decrease or increase. 

Budget Surplus:  Any year-end general fund operating surpluses will revert to unappropriated fund 

balance not to exceed the state law mandated maximum, and any additional surplus will be available 

for capital projects as approved by the Council.  

Investment of Funds: All investments are made in strict conformance with the Utah Money 

Management Act, which governs the investment of public funds. City funds will be managed in a 

prudent and diligent manner with emphasis on safety, liquidity, and yield, in that order.  

Revenue Projection: All revenue forecasts shall be conservative meaning it will be slightly 

underestimated to reduce the probability of a revenue shortfall. Previous year trends, current economic 

conditions, and City population will be guiding factors in forecasting revenues. 

 

Key Fiscal Management Practices 
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Property Tax: It is the intent of the Council to appropriate all property tax revenues to provide for law 

enforcement services for the City.  This appropriation will include any costs associated with short-term 

borrowing which is required to offset the timing of when property tax revenues are received versus 

when expenditures are required. 

General Fund Balance: The City will endeavor to maintain a fund balance reserve of least 15% and not 

to exceed 35% which is the maximum permitted by law.  Any fund balance which may be utilized to 

pay for law enforcement services will be reimbursed when funds from short-term borrowing become 

available. 

One Time Revenues: The City will utilize one time or temporary funds to obtain capital assets or to 

make other nonrecurring purchases. The City will endeavor to avoid using temporary revenues to fund 

on-going services.  

Debt: The City will not issue debt obligations or use debt proceeds to finance current operations. The 

City will utilize debt obligations only for acquisition, construction or remodeling of capital 

improvement projects that cannot be funded from current revenue sources or in such cases wherein it 

is more equitable to the users of the project to finance the project over its useful life. The City will 

approach debt cautiously and manage its debt within debt limits as outlined by Utah State Law and 

Council direction.  

Capital Expenditures: All capital projects planned and budgeted for in any given fiscal year will have 

funding identified and proven to be available. This means that projects are only undertaken with 

funding already secured.  

Fees: The Council shall review the Millcreek Fee Schedule annually as part of the budget process to 

assure that fees reflect the targeted level of cost recovery. Fees will be changed based on a professional 

review of applicable costs associated with fees. 

Financial Reporting and Monitoring: The Finance Department will provide monthly financial reports 

reflecting the operations of individual funds. Such reports contain information by which City 

Management can manage city departments and services effectively. These reports are in part designed 

to alert impending short falls in revenues or overruns in expenditures. The City will monitor revenues 

against expenditures. Quarterly Financial Reports will be provided to the Council. 

Key Fiscal Management Practices—cont’d 
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Strategic Plan Objectives 

Great Connections 

GC-1 Multimodally connect people and land uses regionally and locally throughout the City. 

GC-2 
Establish and maintain convenient multimodal connections between neighborhoods, local 

destinations, employment and activity centers, and neighboring municipalities. 

GC-3 
Proactively consider and incorporate the needs of senior and youth populations in all relevant 

transportation planning and project decisions. 

GC-4 
Improve the safety and visual image of the community by enhancing the look and feel of major 

corridors and protecting our scenic viewsheds. 

GC-5 
Preserve the transportation system for the future by implementing appropriate system maintenance 

and refurbishment. 

GC-6 Actively plan for advancing techniques and trends in transportation planning. 

GC-7 
Lay the groundwork for intercity transit connections and for more robust, choice-based transit within 

the City and larger region. 

GC-8 Manage stormwater and flood control systems as a vital and integrated community asset. 

Objectives: 

Outdoor Lifestyle 

Objectives: 

Millcreek is the gateway to recreation with opportunities from the Wasatch Mountains to the Jordan 

River, including majestic views of the mountains, expansive parks, and accessible trails, creeks, and open 

spaces. 

Millcreek strives to offer a range of pedestrian, bicycling, transit, and vehicle transportation choices 

through a cohesive network of safe and reliable streets and trails that connect all residents to their 

destinations. 

OL-1 Improve access and quality of parks and open space for all areas of Millcreek. 

OL-2 Meet changing demographics by incorporating special use facilities in Millcreek parks. 

OL-3 

Emphasize preservation of undeveloped open space and natural areas that combine the preservation 

of the most environmentally sensitive areas with other values including low impact recreation. 

OL-4 
Update and create parks and recreation facilities to address changing needs and population growth. 

OL-5 Ensure adequate and sustainable funding for parks, recreation and open space assets. 

OL-6 
Identify and maintain recreational access to Mill Creek Canyon, Neff’s Canyon, Mt. Olympus, and 

Grandeur Peak for all residents and visitors. 

OL-7 Identify and maintain recreational access to Jordan River Parkway for all residents and visitors. 

OL-8 Develop an interconnected trail, park, and open space system within Millcreek. 
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Enhanced Culture 

Objectives: 

EC-1 Ensure the accessibility and diversity of arts and culture opportunities throughout the City. 

EC-2 
Support affordable cultural spaces in all neighborhoods, especially Meadowbrook and villages where 

they are accessible to a broad range of people, and where they can help activate the public realm. 

EC-3 

Make Millcreek a place where all residents feel they can attend community events and participate in 

neighborhood life, where they help each other, contribute to the vitality of the City, and create a 

sense of belonging. 

EC-4 
Preserve and advance Millcreek’s historic and cultural resources. When feasible, integrate themes and 

features into design and development that represent Millcreek’s history and heritage. 

EC-5 
Strengthen and diversify the range of educational and lifelong learning opportunities and resources 

in Millcreek. 

Vibrant Gathering Places 

Objectives: 

Strategic Plan Objectives—cont’d 

Millcreek’s centers are the heart of community activity, characterized by walkability, unique spaces, 

commercial areas, and character compatible with Millcreek neighborhoods. 

Millcreek embraces the cultural and demographic diversity of its residents and businesses, and supports 

and promotes a variety of arts, cultures, and education opportunities as essential parts of an engaged 

community and life-long learning. 

GP-1 
Design new development to respond to and enhance the distinctive physical, historic, aesthetic and 

cultural qualities of its location, while accommodating growth and change. 

GP-2 
Ensure that sign location and design is responsive to site context and compatible with the 

surrounding character. 

GP-3 
Emphasize placemaking throughout the City with design and programming that supports a 

distinctive identity and experience. 

GP-4 
Focus growth in a Citywide network of centers that provide healthy, equitable and sustainable 

access to services and housing and preserve the City’s character and sense of place. 

GP-5 
Continue to grow and support The City Center as the mixed-use, cultural, and economic heart of 

the City. 

GP-6 Continue to grow and support the Meadowbrook/Main Street Urban Center. 

GP-7 
Continue to grow and support the identified village centers and maintain valley and mountain 

views. 

GP-8 Create unique, desirable, and vibrant places and features in Millcreek. 

GP-9 
Support complementary infill development and land use investment in the mature and developed 

areas of the city. 
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Thriving Economy 

Objectives: 

Health & Environment 

Objectives: 

HE-1 Ensure access to nutritious, affordable, and safe food for an active, healthy life. 

HE-2 
Promote a healthy and diverse tree canopy to enhance neighborhood livability, provide habitat, and 

improve air and water quality. 

HE-3 
Creatively increase green space throughout the City to give more residents opportunities to enjoy 

nature. 

HE-4 
Commit to green design, efficient energy use, wise water use, and high performing buildings and 

landscapes throughout Millcreek. 

HE-5 
Promote sustainable practices in the preservation, development, and maintenance of Millcreek’s 

natural and built  environments. 

HE-6 
Implement standards, policies, and practices that encourage and support enhanced air and water 

quality. 

HE-7 

Require that new development protects the treasured views of Mount Olympus, the Oquirrh 

Mountains, the Great Salt Lake, and other significant viewsheds from roadways, frequented public 

areas, community gateways, and other public places. 

HE-8 
Strengthen resiliency to natural disasters and climate realities through development patterns, hazard 

mitigation, and education. 

Strategic Plan Summary—cont’d 

Millcreek supports environmental and human health by establishing and protecting open spaces; 

protecting healthy fish and wildlife habitats; providing active transportation options; improving local 

water and air quality; improving access to nutritious foods; and other sustainable practices. 

Millcreek’s economic diversity thrives by being inviting, supporting local businesses, attracting an 

innovative and adaptive workforce, investing in amenities that promote a better quality of life, and 

encouraging a range of business sizes and types.  

TE-1 
Diversify and expand Millcreek’s economic base to create a robust economy that offers a wide 

range of employment opportunities, goods and services. 

TE-2 
Cultivate a business culture that allows existing establishments to grow in place, draws new firms 

to Millcreek and encourages more homegrown enterprises. 

TE-3 
Build on Millcreek’s emerging recreation and outdoor lifestyle identity as an economic 

development strategy. 

TE-4 
Leverage the City’s livability as a workforce and economic driver, and create a city brand that 

supports growth and leverages existing community and economic assets. 

TE-5 
Enhance the physical environment by creating new amenities that help attract and retain new 

businesses and residents. 

TE-6 Provide high-quality infrastructure and technology Citywide. 

TE-7 Promote environmentally sustainable efforts and initiatives in the public and private sector. 
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Unique Neighborhoods 

Objectives: 

Engaged Community 

Objectives: 

UN-1 Preserve and enhance the physical elements that define each neighborhood’s character. 

UN-2 
Strive for a variety of housing choices in types, styles, and costs of housing throughout Millcreek. 

UN-3 
Prioritize the development of effective neighborhood-scale plans and programs for those areas 

with the most potential for change and need for protection. 

UN-4 

Inform and engage with neighborhoods, community councils, and individual residents during 

zoning and rezoning processes, capital improvement planning, and decisions on City facilities and 

services. 

UN-5 
Support unique and innovative community design elements and features such as community 

gardens, live/work spaces, and neighborhood gathering places. 

UN-6 
Encourage and support the integration of appropriate mixed-use development in selected 

neighborhoods. 

UN-7 Enhance mobility and connectivity between neighborhoods across Millcreek. 

ENC-1 
Respond to the needs and concerns of the community in a professional and respectful manner. 

ENC-2 Provide ample opportunities for community volunteerism and participation. 

ENC-3 Support an environment of open, two-way communication with citizens and stakeholders. 

Fiscally Responsible Government 

Objectives: 

FRG-1 
Ensure strict compliance with the Utah Fiscal Procedures Act and Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles (GAAP). 

FRG-2 Conservatively use debt for only long-term capital project needs. 

FRG-3 Maintain a fund balance of at least 15% of the current general fund budget. 

Strategic Plan Summary—cont’d 

Millcreek supports a fiscally responsible government through compliance with the Utah Fiscal 

Procedures Act along with a transparent budget process, conservative spending and meticulous debt 

management. 

Millcreek seeks community engagement through communication and transparency to achieve long-

term sustainable outcomes, processes, and relationships. 

Millcreek is a City of attractive, proud, stable, unique, and emerging neighborhoods that offer a 

variety of home types, vibrant gathering areas, and access to quality community amenities. 
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General Fund  
Revenue Budget 
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General Fund Revenues 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Revenues

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Revenues

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Revenues

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Revenues

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Revenues

GENERAL FUND

3100 TAXES

3110 Property Tax

3111 General

12 Months of UPD Contract 11,750,904       11,075,860      11,625,860      11,687,500      5.52% 61,640                 

3130 Sales & Use Tax

3131 General 13,224,195       12,175,213      12,500,000      12,500,000      2.67% -                            

3132 Energy Sales & Use Tax -                          -                         -                          750,000            0.00% 750,000              

3135 Mass Transit Tax 1,175,992         950,000           900,000            900,000            -5.26% -                            

3140 Franchise Tax

3141 Cable Tax 553,957             550,000           550,000            550,000            0.00% -                            

3160 Transient Room Tax 3,194                 4,500                4,500                 4,500                 0.00% -                            

Total Taxes 26,708,243$     24,755,573$   25,580,360$    26,392,000$    3.33% 811,640$            

3200 LICENSES & PERMITS

3210 Business Licenses & Permits 723,455             600,000           600,000            600,000            0.00% -                            

3220 Building Permits 2,117,145         1,100,000        900,000            900,000            -18.18% -                            

3230 Special Event Permits 350                     2,000                500                    500                    -75.00% -                            

3240 Engineering Permits 634,645             500,000           500,000            500,000            0.00% -                            

Total Licenses & Permits 3,475,595$       2,202,000$      2,000,500$      2,000,500$      -9.15% -$                          

3300 INTERGOVERNMENTAL

3310 Local Grants -                          -                         -                          -                          0.00% -                            

3320 State Grants 150,000             168,802           -                          -                          -100.00% -                            

Thrive 125 Grant

LeRay McCallister Grant

3330 Liquor Grants 49,742               55,911              50,000              50,000              -10.57% -                            

3350 Federal Grants 3,770,034         3,964,825        250,000            250,000            -93.69% -                            

CARES Act Funds

American Recovery Act Funds

Class C Road Funds 2,288,617         1,900,000        2,000,000         2,000,000         5.26% -                            

Total Intergovernmental 6,258,393$       6,089,538$      2,300,000$      2,300,000$      -62.23% -$                          

3400 CHARGES FOR SERVICES

3410 Planning Fees 117,435             80,000              70,000              70,000              -12.50% -                            

3430 Rents & Leases -                          -                         -                          -                          0.00% -                            

3431 Millcreek Common Business Leases -                          -                         15,000              15,000              0.00% -                            

3470 Millcreek Common Revenue -                          -                         15,000              15,000              0.00% -                            

Skate Rentals

Admissions

Venue & Equipment Rental

Total Charges For Services 117,435$          80,000$           100,000$          100,000$          25.00% -$                          

3500 FINES & FORFEITURES

3510 Court Fines -                          -                         -                          -                          0.00% -                            

3520 Code Compliance Fines 7,515                 10,000              10,000              10,000              0.00% -                            

Total Fines & Forfeitures 7,515$               10,000$           10,000$            10,000$            0.00% -$                          

3600 MISCELLANEOUS

3610 Interest Earnings 83,670               85,000              75,897              75,128              -10.71% (769)                     

3620 Misc. Income 188,158             24,165              -                          -                          -100.00% -                            

3630 Administrative Fees 110,000             110,000           110,000            110,000            0.00% -                            

3690 Bond Proceeds (Managed through Trust Account) -                          39,243,823     -                          -                          -100.00%

Total Miscellaneous 381,828$          219,165$         185,897$          185,128$          -15.18% (769)$                   

3800 CONTRIBUTIONS

3810 Donations 71,955               28,488              -                          -                          -100.00% -                            

Promise Program Donations

FY21 Donation for Community Renewable Energy 

3820 Use of Fund Balance -                          1,749,412        1,516,385         1,250,385         -13.32% (266,000)             

General Fund -                          -                         500,000           234,000           

UPD Contract -                          1,749,412       1,016,385        1,016,385        

Total Contributions 71,955$             1,777,900$      1,516,385$      1,250,385$      -14.71% (266,000)$           

Total General Fund Revenues 37,020,964$     35,134,176$   31,693,142$    32,238,013$    -9.79% 544,871$            

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET
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General Fund  
Line Item  
Expense Budget 
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Provides general oversight for all 

Millcreek funds and budgets. 
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Line Item Expenses — Mayor & City Council 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4100 LEGISLATIVE

100-4110 Mayor & City Council

Personnel Expenses

1100 Salaries & Wages 104,079          100,000             100,000            100,000             0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 73,406             88,000               95,000              95,000               7.95% -                             

Total Personnel 177,486          188,000             195,000            195,000             3.72% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 118,941          187,000             180,000            180,000             -3.74% -                             

Utah League of Cities & Towns 45,000             45,000               

ULCT American Recovery Act Assessment 7,000                7,000                 

Jordan River Commission 3,700                3,700                 

Central Wasatch Commission 75,000             75,000               

Community Renewable Energy Act 37,163             37,163               

2300 Travel 3,270               5,000                  10,000              10,000               100.00% -                             

Total Operating 122,211          192,000             190,000            190,000             -1.04% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 49,035             92,500               116,000            128,000             25.41% 12,000                 

Capstone Strategies 30,000             30,000               

Sustainability Coordinator 5,000                5,000                 

Auditor 21,000             21,000               

Washington Lobbyist Services 60,000             72,000               

3300 Training 2,227               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 51,262             97,500               121,000            133,000             24.10% 12,000                 

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 150                  500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 150                  500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Community Programs

8300 Community Investment Fund -                        25,000               25,000              25,000               0.00% -                             

Total Community Programs -                        25,000               25,000              25,000               0.00% -                             

351,108$        503,000$           531,500$         543,500$           5.67% 12,000$               

Notes:

Department Budget

Total Mayor & City Council

Increase related to paying for lobbyist for a 

full year, benefit increases and travel.

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• City Management 

• Justice Court 

• Legal Services 

• Public Safety 

• Promise Program 
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Line Item Expenses — City Management 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4200 ADMINISTRATION

100-4210 City Management

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 117,450          172,000             205,000            205,000             19.19% -                             

City Manager

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 21,789             56,000               65,000              65,000               16.07% -                             

Total Personnel 139,239          228,000             270,000            270,000             18.42% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        1,500                  1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

2300 Travel 919                  2,000                  2,500                2,500                  25.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies -                        -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Operating 919                  3,500                  4,000                4,000                  14.29% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 4,800               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        3,000                  3,000                3,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 4,800               8,000                  8,000                8,000                  0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 2,965               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 2,965               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total City Management 147,923$        244,500$           287,000$         287,000$           17.38% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

Increase related to higher personnel expenses 

and travel.

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET
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Line Item Expenses — Justice Court 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4200 ADMINISTRATION

100-4220 Justice Court

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

3200 Contracted Services 208,664          215,000             215,000            215,000             0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 208,664          215,000             215,000            215,000             0.00% -                             

Total Justice Court 208,664$        215,000$           215,000$         215,000$           0.00% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

No change.
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Line Item Expenses — Legal Services 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4200 ADMINISTRATION

100-4230 Legal Services

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Operating -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 155,061          200,000             200,000            200,000             0.00% -                             

John Brems

Misc. Legal 

3300 Training 599                  2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

3200 Contracted Services 259,229          335,000             315,000            315,000             -5.97% -                             

SL County Indigent Defense 112,558           112,558            

 SL County Prosecutorial Services 200,000           200,000            

Total Professional & Contracted 414,889          537,000             517,000            517,000             -3.72% -                             

Misc. Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses -                        250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

Total Misc. -                        250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

Total Legal Services 414,889$        537,250$           517,250$         517,250$           -3.72% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Contracted services are lower than previous 

year.
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Line Item Expenses — Public Safety 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4200 ADMINISTRATION

100-4240 Public Safety

Professional & Contracted Services

3200 Contracted Services

SLC Animal Control 548,418          565,000             585,742            585,742             3.67% -                             

12 Months of Contract Unified Police 9,184,910       12,825,275       13,500,000      13,998,871       5.26% 498,871               

CARES Act (UPD) 16,405             -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

American Recovery Act (UPD) -                           -                         -                           0.00%

CARES Act (UPD Payroll) 2,284,384       -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

CARES Act (UFA) 111,473          -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

CARES Act (WFWRD) 17,679             -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

UPD (Alcohol Tax Exp) 49,742             55,911               50,000              50,000               -10.57% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 12,213,011     13,446,186       14,135,742      14,634,613       5.13% 498,871               

Total Public Safety 12,213,011$  13,446,186$     14,135,742$    14,634,613$     5.13% 498,871$             

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Both the contracts with Salt Lake County 

Animal Control and Unified Police 

department have increased 3.67% and 5.26% 

respectively.
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Line Item Expenses — Promise Program 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4200 ADMINISTRATION

100-4250 Promise Program

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 65,894             91,000               125,000            125,000             37.36% -                             

Promise Program Manager

Promise Economic Wellbeing Coordinator

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        30,250               35,000              35,000               15.70% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 82                     1,500                  500                    500                     -66.67% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 18,137             45,000               55,000              55,000               22.22% -                             

Total Personnel 84,113             167,750$           215,500            215,500             28.46% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 546                  750                     750                    750                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel 20                     1,500                  1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies 86                     200                     200                    200                     0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 636                  500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Operating 1,288               2,950                  2,950                2,950                  0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 5,708               1,000                  4,000                4,000                  300.00% -                             

3300 Training 155                  500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

3400 Printing 1,289               250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 7,152               1,750                  4,750                4,750                  171.43% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 31                     500                     1,800                1,800                  260.00% -                             

Total Misc. 31                     500                     1,800                1,800                  260.00% -                             

Community Programs

8200 Events 45,168             91,538               25,000              25,000               -72.69% -                             

American Recovery Act Funds

Misc. Donations

Total Community Programs 45,168             91,538               25,000              25,000               -72.69% -                             

Total Promise Program 137,752$        264,488$           250,000$         250,000$           -5.48% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Increase related to higher personnel 

expenses.  Utilizes $150,000 of ARPA funds.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• City Recorder 
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Line Item Expenses — City Recorder 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4310 City Recorder

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 76,769             86,000               87,000              87,000               1.16% -                             

City Recorder

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 22,135             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

Total Personnel 98,904             121,000             122,000            122,000             0.83% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 840                  750                     600                    600                     -20.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        1,500                  1,200                1,200                  -20.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Operating 840                  2,250                  1,800                1,800                  -20.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                         -                           0.00% -                             

3200 Contracted Services -                        25,470               -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

SL County Elections

3300 Training 848                  1,200                  2,000                2,000                  66.67% -                             

3400 Printing -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

3500 Advertising & Public Notices 5,118               8,500                  8,500                8,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 5,966               35,170               10,500              10,500               -70.15% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 23                     500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 23                     500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total City Recorder 105,733          158,920$           134,800$         134,800$           -15.18% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Higher personnel expenses, however overall 

budget is lower due to not having an 

election.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• Building Services 
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Line Item Expenses — Building Services 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4400 BUILDING SERVICES  

100-4410 Building Services 

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 634,690          705,000             745,000            745,000             5.67% -                             

Building Services Director /Building Off.

Plans Examiner I

Building Inspector III

Building Inspector III

Building Inspector I

Permit Technician II

Permit Technician I

Code Compliance Inspector II

Code Compliance Inspector I

Code Compliance Inspector I

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 37                     2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 283,332          330,000             366,000            366,000             10.91% -                             

Total Personnel 918,059          1,037,500          1,113,500        1,113,500          7.33% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 2,803               4,000                  8,000                8,000                  100.00% -                             

2300 Travel 503                  5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 2,794               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Operating 6,101               14,000               18,000              18,000               28.57% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 48,000             90,000               90,000              90,000               0.00% -                             

Building Inspection Services

Code Compliance Abatement

3300 Training 4,967               10,000               10,000              10,000               0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 52,968             100,000             100,000            100,000             0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 379                  2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 379                  2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Building Services 977,507$        1,154,000$       1,234,000$      1,234,000$       6.93% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Majority of increase due to higher personnel 

expenses.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• Communications & Programs 

• Emergency Management 

• Information Center 
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Line Item Expenses — Communications & Programs 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4500 COMMUNICATIONS & PROGRAMS

100-4510 Communications & Programs

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 82,981             117,750             170,000            170,000             44.37% -                             

Communications & Programs Director

Marketing & Communications Manager

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 34,333             52,000               68,000              68,000               30.77% -                             

Total Personnel 117,314          169,750             238,000            238,000             40.21% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 84                     500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        750                     750                    750                     0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 1,980               2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping 29,776             45,000               45,000              45,000               0.00% -                             

Total Operating 31,840             48,750               48,750              48,750               0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 35,375             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

3300 Training 298                  2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

3400 Printing 48,117             75,000               75,000              75,000               0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 83,790             112,000             112,000            112,000             0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 597                  2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 597                  2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

Community Programs

8100 Community Councils 29,000             29,405               29,000              29,000               -1.38% -                             

Canyon Rim 6,000                6,000                 

East Millcreek 5,000                5,000                 

Millcreek 15,000             15,000               

Mt. Olympus 3,000                3,000                 

8200 Events 111,967          20,000               10,000              10,000               -50.00% -                             

-                         -                          

Youth City Council 5,000                5,000                 

Other 5,000                5,000                 

8300 Programs 11,650             110,250             115,000            115,000             4.31% -                             

Rain Barrel Program 15,000             15,000               

Asian Association of Utah 100,000           100,000            

Total Community Programs 152,617          159,655             154,000            154,000             -3.54% -                             

Total Communications & Programs 386,158$        492,155$           554,750$         554,750$           12.72% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Utah Venture Out (Moved to Events Budget)

Increase due to higher personnel & program 

related expenses.
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Line Item Expenses — Emergency Management 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4500 COMMUNICATIONS & PROGRAMS

100-4520 Emergency Management

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 66,268             72,000               75,000              75,000               4.17% -                             

Emergency Manager

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 34,023             38,000               43,000              43,000               13.16% -                             

Total Personnel 100,291          112,000             120,000            120,000             7.14% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        250                     750                    750                     200.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 5,970               12,500               11,000              11,000               -12.00% -                             

Total Operating 5,970               13,750               12,750              12,750               -7.27% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

3300 Training 300                  5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

3400 Printing 291                  1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 591                  6,000                  6,000                6,000                  0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 15                     2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 15                     2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Emergency Management 106,867$        134,250$           141,250$         141,250$           5.21% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Increase due to higher personnel expenses.
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Line Item Expenses — Information Center 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4500 COMMUNICATIONS & PROGRAMS

100-4530 Information Center

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 146,637          155,000             96,000              96,000               -38.06% -                             

Information Center Manager

Senior Information Center Technician

Information Center Technician

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 6,756               10,000               10,000              10,000               0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 68,033             68,000               60,000              60,000               -11.76% -                             

Total Personnel 221,427          233,000             166,000            166,000             -28.76% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies 5,833               15,000               15,000              15,000               0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping 12,669             17,500               17,500              17,500               0.00% -                             

Total Operating 18,503             38,500               38,500              38,500               0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 54                     1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        1,200                  1,200                1,200                  0.00% -                             

3400 Printing -                        1,200                  1,200                1,200                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 54                     3,400                  3,400                3,400                  0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 851                  5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

6300 Meals 2,852               10,000               7,500                7,500                  -25.00% -                             

Total Misc. 3,704               15,000               12,500              12,500               -16.67% -                             

Total Information Center 243,687$        289,900$           220,400$         220,400$           -23.97% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Overall budget lower due to lower personnel 

expenses as a position was relocated at the 

end of FY22.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budget: 

• Economic Development 

• Business Licenses 
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Line Item Expenses — Economic Development 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4600 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

100-4610 Economic Development

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 145,961          45,000               55,000              55,000               22.22% -                             

Economic Dev. Director

Asst. to  Economic Dev. Director

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        12,000               5,000                5,000                  -58.33% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 45,751             25,000               35,000              35,000               40.00% -                             

Total Personnel 191,712          83,000               96,000              96,000               15.66% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 1,405               1,500                  1,200                1,200                  -20.00% -                             

2300 Travel 5,345               3,000                  3,000                3,000                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 165                  500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Operating 6,915               5,000                  4,700                4,700                  -6.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 3,457               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

3300 Training 6,049               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 9,506               10,000               10,000              10,000               0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 8,614               7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

6500 Retail Promotion 1,284,050       -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 1,292,664       7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Economic Development 1,500,797$     105,500$           118,200$         118,200$           12.04% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Increase due to higher personnel expenses.
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Line Item Expenses — Business License Admin. 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4600 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

100-4620 Business License Administration

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 102,812          109,000             115,000            115,000             5.50% -                             

Business License Administrator

Business License Assistant

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 1,589               2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 51,717             57,200               65,000              65,000               13.64% -                             

Total Personnel 156,118          168,700             182,500            182,500             8.18% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        1,500                  1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

Total Operating -                        2,250                  2,250                2,250                  0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        1,500                  1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted -                        1,500                  1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Misc. -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Business License Administration 156,118$        172,950$           186,750$         186,750$           7.98% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Increase due to higher personnel expenses.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budget: 

• Community Life / Millcreek 

Common Administration 

• Community Life Events and 

Programs 

• Millcreek Common Business 

Development 

• Millcreek Common Adventure 

Hub 
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Line Item Expenses —  Community Life / 

Millcreek Common Admin. 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-5700 COMMUNITY LIFE/MILLCREEK COMMON

100-5710 Community Life/Millcreek Common Administration

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages -                        124,000             105,000            105,000             -15.32% -                             

Community Life/Millcreek Common Executive Director

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        50,000               -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        2,500                  -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits -                        75,000               50,000              50,000               -33.33% -                             

Total Personnel -                        251,500             155,000            155,000             -38.37% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        1,500                  1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        55,000               5,000                5,000                  -90.91% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping -                        -                           1,000                1,000                  0.00%

Total Operating -                        57,000               8,000                8,000                  -85.96% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        120,000             75,000              75,000               -37.50% -                             

3300 Training -                        1,500                  2,500                2,500                  66.67% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted -                        121,500             77,500              77,500               -36.21% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses -                        5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. -                        5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Community Life/Millcreek Common Administration -$                      435,000$           245,500$         245,500$           -43.56% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Overall budget lower as parts of this budget 

have been added to newly created budgets 

below.
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Line Item Expenses —  Community Life  

Events and Programs 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-5700 COMMUNITY LIFE/MILLCREEK COMMON

100-5720 Community Life Events & Programs

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages -                        -                           80,000              80,000               0.00% -                             

Community Life Event Manager

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           10,000              10,000               0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        -                           1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits -                        -                           38,000              38,000               0.00% -                             

Total Personnel -                        -                           129,500            129,500             0.00%

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        -                           500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        -                           1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        -                           7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping -                        -                           2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Operating -                        -                           12,000              12,000               0.00%

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                           25,000              25,000               0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        -                           1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted -                        -                           26,500              26,500               0.00%

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00%

Community Events & Programs

8200 Events -                        220,000             250,000            250,000             13.64% -                             

Utah Venture Out

Thrive 125 Grant (Camp Tracy)

Millcreek Anniversary Event

8300 Programs -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Community Events & Programs -$                      220,000$           250,000$         250,000$           13.64% -$                          

Total Community Life Events & Programs -$                      220,000$           423,000$         423,000$           92.27% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

New budget added this fiscal year.
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Line Item Expenses —  Millcreek Common 

Business Development 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-5700 COMMUNITY LIFE/MILLCREEK COMMON

100-5730 Millcreek Common Business Development

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Personnel -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2700 Utilities -                           15,000              15,000               0.00% -                             

Total Operating -                        -                           15,000              15,000               0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                           75,000              75,000               0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted -                        -                           75,000              75,000               0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Millcreek Common Business Development -$                      -$                        95,000$            95,000$             0.00% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

New budget added this fiscal year.
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Line Item Expenses —  Millcreek Common 

Adventure Hub 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-5700 COMMUNITY LIFE/MILLCREEK COMMON

100-5740 Millcreek Common Adventure Hub

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages -                        -                           80,000              184,000             0.00% 104,000               

Adventure Hub Facilities & Operations Manager

Community Life Manager (2)

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           185,000            160,000             0.00% (25,000)                

Adventure Hub Junior Operations Manager (s)

Adventure Hub Lead (s)

Adventure Hub Crew

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        -                           2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits -                        -                           50,000              110,000             0.00% 60,000                 

Total Personnel -                        -                           317,500            456,500             0.00% 139,000               

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. -                        -                           1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        -                           2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        -                           30,000              30,000               0.00% -                             

2600 Building Maintenance -                        -                           7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

2700 Utilities -                        -                           40,000              40,000               0.00% -                             

2650 Vehicle Maintenance -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping -                        -                           2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Operating -                        -                           88,500              88,500               0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services -                        -                           15,000              15,000               0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        -                           7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted -                        -                           22,500              22,500               0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. -                        -                           5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Millcreek Common Adventure Hub -$                      -$                        433,500$         572,500$           0.00% 139,000$             

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

New budget added this fiscal year.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources 

• Non-Departmental 
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Line Item Expenses — Finance 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4700 FINANCE

100-4710 Finance

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 230,492          348,000             400,000            330,000             14.94% (70,000)                

HR-Finance Director

Assistant Finance Director (On Hold)

HR Manager

HR-Finance Technician

Grant/CDBG Administrator

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 110,891          160,000             175,000            140,000             9.38% (35,000)                

Total Personnel 341,383          508,000             575,000            470,000             13.19% (105,000)              

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 385                  250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel 132                  500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies 381                  500                     250                    250                     -50.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 277                  750                     250                    250                     -66.67% -                             

Total Operating 1,175               2,000                  1,250                1,250                  -37.50% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 375                  20,000               20,000              20,000               0.00% -                             

3300 Training 4,675               7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

3400 Printing -                        -                           1,500                1,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 5,050               27,500               29,000              29,000               5.45% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 399                  1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 399                  1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Finance 348,007$        538,500$           606,250$         501,250$           12.58% (105,000)$           

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Increase due to higher personnel expenses.
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Line Item Expenses — Human Resources 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4700 FINANCE

100-4720 Human Resources

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Personnel -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 26                     250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies 32                     250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 14                     250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping -                        250                     250                    250                     0.00% -                             

Total Operating 73                     1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 6,505               20,000               20,000              20,000               0.00% -                             

Employee Assistance Program

Employee Recruitment

Drug Testing

3300 Training -                        1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

3400 Printing -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 6,505               21,500               21,500              21,500               0.00% -                             

Insurance

4200 Worker's Comp Insurance 26,600             45,000               45,000              45,000               0.00% -                             

Total Insurance 26,600             45,000               45,000              45,000               0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 94                     500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 94                     500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

Total Human Resources 33,272$          68,000$             68,000$            68,000$             0.00% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

No change.
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Line Item Expenses — Non-Departmental 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4700 FINANCE

100-4730 Non-Departmental

Insurance

4100 Liability Insurance 77,799             85,000               95,000              95,000               11.76% -                             

Total Insurance 77,799             85,000               95,000              95,000               11.76% -                             

Debt Service

5100 Bond Principal Payments -                        840,000             680,000            680,000             -19.05% -                             

5200 Debt Interest 21,067             938,361             1,099,250        1,099,250          17.15% -                             

5300 Debt Related Fees 35,500             243,823             -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

Series 2021 Sales Tax Bond

UPD Debt Related Fees

Total Debt Service 56,567             2,022,184          1,779,250        1,779,250          -12.01% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 38,523             33,767               38,000              38,000               12.54% -                             

6200 Bank Charges 54,357             65,000               65,000              65,000               0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 92,880             98,767               103,000            103,000             4.29% -                             

Other Financing Uses

9100 Contribution to Fund Balance 5,432,599       1,207,789          -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

9200 Due Other Govt. Entity -                        61,000               61,000              61,000               0.00% -                             

9300 Transfer to CIP Fund 5,803,321       3,454,843          -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

Additional GF

City Hall Bond Funds

9400 Transfer to Stormwater Fund -                        8,750                  -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

Total Other Financing Uses 11,235,920     4,732,382          61,000              61,000               -98.71% -                             

Total Non-Departmental 11,463,166$  6,938,333$       2,038,250$      2,038,250$       -70.62% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Decrease is related to not funding transfers 

to fund balance or CIP.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• Facilities Administration 

• Facilities 

• Fleet 

• IT Management 
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Line Item Expenses — Facilities Administration 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4800 Facilities Administration

100-4810 Facilities Administration

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 224,903          107,500             115,000            115,000             6.98% -                             

City Facilities Director

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 1,404               -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 71,436             50,000               52,000              52,000               4.00% -                             

Total Personnel 297,743          157,500             167,000            167,000             6.03% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 4,416               4,000                  4,000                4,000                  0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        3,500                  3,500                3,500                  0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies -                        2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Operating 4,416               9,500                  9,500                9,500                  0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 1,620               7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

3300 Training 1,073               5,000                  5,000                5,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 2,693               12,500               12,500              12,500               0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 4,562               2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 4,562               2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Facilities Administration 309,414$        182,000$           191,500$         191,500$           5.22% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Increase due to higher personnel expenses.
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Line Item Expenses — Facilities 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4800 Facilities Administration

100-4820 Facilities

Operating Expenses

2500 Equipment/Supplies 22,124             50,000               50,000              50,000               0.00% -                             

Building Improvements -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2600 Building Maintenance 13,650             25,000               25,000              25,000               0.00% -                             

2700 Utilities 49,752             55,000               55,000              55,000               0.00% -                             

Electricity

Natural Gas

Telephone

Waste & Disposal

Water & Sewer

Total Operating 85,527             130,000             130,000            130,000             0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 29,352             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

3300 Training -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 29,352             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

Debt Service

5400 Leases 174,906          205,000             205,000            205,000             0.00% -                             

Total Debt Service 174,906          205,000             205,000            205,000             0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 445                  7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 445                  7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Facilities 290,231$        377,500$           377,500$         377,500$           0.00% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

No change.
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Line Item Expenses — Fleet 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4800 Facilities Administration

100-4830 Fleet

Operating Expenses

2500 Equipment/Supplies 1,125               10,000               5,000                5,000                  -50.00% -                             

2650 Vehicle Maintenance 7,997               30,000               15,000              15,000               -50.00% -                             

2900 Fuel 16,441             45,000               45,000              45,000               0.00% -                             

Total Operating Expenses 25,563             85,000               65,000              65,000               -23.53% -                             

Capital Expenses

7500 Vehicles 27,529             28,000               -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

Total Capital Expenses 27,529             28,000               -                         -                           -100.00% -                             

Total Fleet 53,092$          113,000$           65,000$            65,000$             -42.48% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Decrease due to not purchasing any 

additional vehicles.
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Line Item Expenses — IT Management 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4800 Facilities Administration

100-4840 IT Management

Operating Expenses

2500 Equipment/Supplies 399,051          400,000             400,000            400,000             0.00% -                             

75000 General Supplies & Microsoft Licensing

40,000 Financial Management Software

20,000 AutoCad

25,000 CivicPlus

15,000 Bluebeam

4,000 MuniCode

50,000 iWorQ License Maintenance

6,000 IdentiSys

125,000 Misc.

2700 Utilities

Cell Phones 26,032             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

Total Operating 425,083          435,000             435,000            435,000             0.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 60,633             90,000               90,000              90,000               0.00% -                             

Les Olson I.T Company

3300 Training -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 60,633             90,000               90,000              90,000               0.00% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 204                  2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 204                  2,000                  2,000                2,000                  0.00% -                             

Capital

7400 Equipment (Computers, etc.) 53,883             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

Total Capital 53,883             35,000               35,000              35,000               0.00% -                             

Total IT Management 539,802$        562,000$           562,000$         562,000$           0.00% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

No change.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• Planning & Zoning 
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Line Item Expenses — Planning & Zoning  

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-4900 PLANNING & ZONING

100-4910 Planning & Zoning

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 528,167          700,000             745,000            745,000             6.43% -                             

Planning & Zoning Director

Planning Engineer

Development Review Engineer II

Development Review Specialist

Long Range Planning Manager

Current Planning Manager

Planner I (2)

Planning Adm Assistant

1200 Part-Time Wages -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 6,966               15,000               15,000              15,000               0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 187,259          285,000             345,000            345,000             21.05% -                             

Total Personnel 722,392          1,000,000          1,105,000        1,105,000          10.50% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 2,526               3,500                  3,500                3,500                  0.00% -                             

2300 Travel 987                  7,500                  9,000                9,000                  20.00% -                             

2400 Office Supplies -                        500                     500                    500                     0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 14                     1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Operating 3,528               12,500               14,000              14,000               12.00% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 147,013          250,000             150,000            150,000             -40.00% -                             

Misc. Studies

Code Recodification

3200 Contracted Services 18,050             30,000               30,000              30,000               0.00% -                             

SL County Addressing

SL County Surveying

3300 Training 1,440               7,500                  8,000                8,000                  6.67% -                             

3400 Printing 426                  1,000                  1,000                1,000                  0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 166,930          288,500             189,000            189,000             -34.49% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 777                  2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 777                  2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Planning & Zoning 893,626$        1,303,500$       1,310,500$      1,310,500$       0.54% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Overall budget the same as last year, 

however there are higher personnel expenses 

and lower professional services expenses.
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Provides specific oversight for the 

following department budgets: 

• Public Works 

• Class B & C Road Fund 
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Line Item Expenses — Public Works 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-5100 PUBLIC WORKS

100-5110 Public Works

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 402,620          450,000             485,000            485,000             7.78% -                             

Public Works Director

Staff Engineer I

Public Works Operations Manager

Public Works Inspector II

GIS/Website Technician

GIS Specialist/Inspector I (50%)

Permit Technician (50%)

1200 Part-Time Wages 11,618             12,000               10,000              10,000               -16.67% -                             

1300 Over-Time Wages 1,944               7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

1400 Employee Benefits 165,438          208,000             235,000            235,000             12.98% -                             

Total Personnel 581,620          677,500             737,500            737,500             8.86% -                             

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 1,192               7,500                  7,500                7,500                  0.00% -                             

2300 Travel -                        4,500                  5,000                5,000                  11.11% -                             

2400 Office Supplies -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

2500 Equipment/Supplies 722                  3,500                  3,500                3,500                  0.00% -                             

2700 Utilities 37,926             37,500               38,000              38,000               1.33% -                             

2800 Postage & Shipping -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Operating 39,840             53,000               54,000              54,000               1.89% -                             

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 31,245             200,000             200,000            200,000             0.00% -                             

Development Review Services

3200 Contracted Services

SL County Parks 365,878          523,710             450,000            450,000             -14.07% -                             

SL County Public Works 2,794,362       3,315,034          3,300,000        3,300,000          -0.45% -                             

SL County Street Lights (See Util ities) 38,211             -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

3300 Training 150                  6,500                  6,500                6,500                  0.00% -                             

3400 Printing -                        -                           -                         -                           0.00% -                             

Total Professional & Contracted 3,229,846       4,045,244          3,956,500        3,956,500          -2.19% -                             

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 206                  2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Misc. 206                  2,500                  2,500                2,500                  0.00% -                             

Total Public Works 3,851,513$     4,778,244$       4,750,500$      4,750,500$       -0.58% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Overall very minor change, however 

personnel expenses have increased, while 

contracted services have decreased.



 

Millcreek FY 2022-23 Final Budget                                 57                                                                  millcreek.us 

Line Item Expenses — Class B & C Road 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

100-5100 PUBLIC WORKS

Fund 111 Class B & C Road

Class B & C Road Expenditures

4910 Class C - Road Maintenance 2,288,627       1,900,000          2,000,000        2,000,000          5.26% -                             

Total Class B & C Road 2,288,627$     1,900,000$       2,000,000$      2,000,000$       5.26% -$                          

Notes:

Department Budget

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

Expense budget programmed to match 

projected Class C revenue.
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General Fund 
Consolidated Budget 
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General Fund Consolidated Budget 

Consolidated Budget % of Total Budget FY 2022-23 Expenses

General Fund

Consolidated Budget

Personnel Expenses 18.42%                          5,939,000 

Operating Expenses 3.59%                          1,156,950 

Professional & Contracted Services 62.94%                        20,290,763 

Insurance 0.43%                             140,000 

Debt Service & Leases 6.16%                          1,984,250 

Miscellaneous Expenses 0.55%                             177,050 

Capital 0.11%                                35,000 

Class B & C Road Funds 6.20%                          2,000,000 

Community Programs 1.41%                             454,000 

Other Financing Uses 0.19%                                61,000 

Total 100.00%  $                   32,238,013 

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
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General Fund Consolidated Budget—cont’d 

Consolidated Budget % of Total Budget FY 2022-23 Expenses

100-4100 LEGISLATIVE

100-4110 Mayor & City Council

Personnel Expenses 195,000                            

Operating Expenses 190,000                            

Professional & Contracted Services 133,000                            

Miscellaneous Expenses 500                                    

Community Programs 25,000                              

543,500$                         

100-4200 ADMINISTRATION

100-4210 City Management

Personnel Services 270,000                            

Operating Expenses 4,000                                

Professional & Contracted Services 8,000                                

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,000                                

Total City Management 287,000$                         

100-4220 Justice Court

Professional & Contracted Services 215,000                            

Total Justice Court 215,000$                         

100-4230 Legal Services

Operating Expenses -                                         

Professional & Contracted Services 517,000                            

Miscellaneous Expenses 250                                    

Total Legal Services 517,250$                         

100-4240 Public Safety

Professional & Contracted Services 14,634,613                      

Total Public Safety 14,634,613$                    

100-4250 Promise Program

Personnel Services 215,500                            

Operating Expenses 2,950                                

Professional & Contracted Services 4,750                                

Miscellaneous Expenses 1,800                                

Community Programs 25,000                              

Total Promise Program 250,000$                         

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED BUDGET

Total Mayor & City Council
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General Fund Consolidated Budget—cont’d 

Consolidated Budget % of Total Budget FY 2022-23 Expenses

100-4300 RECORDER

100-4310 City Recorder

Personnel Services 122,000                            

Operating Expenses 1,800                                

Professional & Contracted Services 10,500                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 500                                    

Total City Recorder 134,800$                         

100-4400 BUILDING SERVICES  

100-4410 Building Services 

Personnel Services 1,113,500                        

Operating Expenses 18,000                              

Professional & Contracted Services 100,000                            

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,500                                

Total Building Services 1,234,000$                      

100-4500 COMMUNICATIONS & PROGRAMS

100-4510 Communications & Programs

Personnel Services 238,000                            

Operating Expenses 48,750                              

Professional & Contracted Services 112,000                            

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,000                                

Community Programs 154,000                            

Total Communications & Programs 554,750$                         

100-4520 Emergency Management

Personnel Services 120,000                            

Operating Expenses 12,750                              

Professional & Contracted Services 6,000                                

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,500                                

Total Emergency Management 141,250$                         

100-4530 Information Center

Personnel Services 166,000                            

Operating Expenses 38,500                              

Professional & Contracted Services 3,400                                

Miscellaneous Expenses 12,500                              

Total Information Center 220,400$                         

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
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General Fund Consolidated Budget—cont’d 

Consolidated Budget % of Total Budget FY 2022-23 Expenses

100-4600 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

100-4610 Economic Development

Personnel Services 96,000                              

Operating Expenses 4,700                                

Professional & Contracted Services 10,000                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 7,500                                

Total Economic Development 118,200$                         

100-4620 Business License Administration

Personnel Services 182,500                            

Operating Expenses 2,250                                

Professional & Contracted Services 1,500                                

Miscellaneous Expenses 500                                    

Total Business License Administration 186,750$                         

100-5700 COMMUNITY LIFE/MILLCREEK COMMON

100-5710 Community Life/Millcreek Common Administration

Personnel Services 155,000                            

Operating Expenses 8,000                                

Professional & Contracted Services 77,500                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,000                                

Total Community Life/Millcreek Common Administration 245,500$                         

100-5720 Community Life Events & Programs

Personnel Services 129,500                            

Operating Expenses 12,000                              

Professional & Contracted Services 26,500                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,000                                

Community Programs 250,000                            

Total Community Life Events & Programs 423,000$                         

100-5730 Millcreek Common Business Development

Personnel Services -                                         

Operating Expenses 15,000                              

Professional & Contracted Services 75,000                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,000                                

Total Millcreek Common Business Development 95,000$                            

100-5740 Millcreek Common Adventure Hub

Personnel Services 456,500                            

Operating Expenses 88,500                              

Professional & Contracted Services 22,500                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,000                                

Total Millcreek Common Adventure Hub 572,500$                         

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
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General Fund Consolidated Budget—cont’d 

Consolidated Budget % of Total Budget FY 2022-23 Expenses

100-4700 FINANCE

100-4710 Finance

Personnel Services 470,000                            

Operating Expenses 1,250                                

Professional & Contracted Services 29,000                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 1,000                                

Total Finance 501,250$                         

100-4720 Human Resources

Personnel Services -                                         

Operating Expenses 1,000                                

Professional & Contracted Services 21,500                              

Insurance 45,000                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 500                                    

Total Human Resources 68,000$                            

100-4730 Non-Departmental

Insurance 95,000                              

Debt Service 1,779,250                        

Miscellaneous Expenses 103,000                            

Other Financing Uses 61,000                              

Total Non-Departmental 2,038,250$                      

100-4800 FACILITIES ADMINISTRATION

100-4810 Facilities Administration

Personnel Services 167,000                            

Operating Expenses 9,500                                

Professional & Contracted Services 12,500                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,500                                

Total Facilities Administration 191,500$                         

100-4820 Facilities

Operating Expenses 130,000                            

Professional & Contracted Services 35,000                              

Leases 205,000                            

Miscellaneous Expenses 7,500                                

Total Facilities 377,500$                         

100-4830 Fleet

Operating Expenses 65,000                              

Capital Expenses -                                         

Total Fleet 65,000$                            

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
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General Fund Consolidated Budget—cont’d 

Consolidated Budget % of Total Budget FY 2022-23 Expenses

100-4800 FACILITIES ADMINISTRATION

100-4840 IT Management

Operating Expenses 435,000                            

Professional & Contracted Services 90,000                              

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,000                                

Capital 35,000                              

Total IT Management 562,000$                         

100-4900 PLANNING & ZONING

100-4910 Planning & Zoning

Personnel Services 1,105,000                        

Operating Expenses 14,000                              

Professional & Contracted Services 189,000                            

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,500                                

Total Planning & Zoning 1,310,500$                      

100-5100 PUBLIC WORKS

100-5110 Public Works

Personnel Services 737,500                            

Operating Expenses 54,000                              

Professional & Contracted Services 3,956,500                        

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,500                                

Total Public Works 4,750,500$                      

Fund 111 Class B & C Road

Total Class B & C Road 2,000,000$                      

Total General Fund Expenses 32,238,013$                    

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
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General Fund 
Fund Balance 



 

Millcreek FY 2022-23 Final Budget                                 66                                                                  millcreek.us 

Fund Balance Reserve 

Fund Balance 

Reserve Amount

% of General 

Fund Budget

Additional Fund Balance added in  FY2020 1,548,302$               

Use of Fund Balance FY2020 -$                                 

Use of  UPD Reserve Funds -$                                 

 Fund Balance at end of FY2020 7,100,777$               -19.03%

UPD Reserve Funds 1,818,436$               

Unreserved Fund Balance 5,282,341$               

Additional Fund Balance FY2021 5,214,375$               

Additional UPD Reserve Funds 218,224$                   

 Fund Balance at end of FY2021 12,533,376$             33.85%

UPD Reserve Funds 2,036,660$               

Projected Unreserved Fund Balance 10,496,716$             

Projected Additional Fund Balance FY2022 1,000,000$               

Projected Use of Fund Balance FY2022 -$                                 

Projected Use of  UPD Reserve Funds (875,275)$                 

 Projected Fund Balance at end of FY2022 12,658,101$             32.48%

Projected UPD Reserve Funds 1,161,385$               

Projected Unreserved Fund Balance 11,496,716$             

Projected Additional Fund Balance FY2023 -$                                 

Projected Use of Fund Balance FY2023 (234,000)$                 

Projected Use of  UPD Reserve Funds (1,016,385)$              

 Projected Fund Balance at end of FY2023 11,407,716$             35%

Projected UPD Reserve Funds (145,000)$                 

Projected Unreserved Fund Balance 11,262,716$             

State Law Requires Municipalities to maintain at least 5% and no more 

than 35% of the General Fund in a reserve account.
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Capital Improvement 
Fund Revenue Budget 
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Capital Improvement Revenues 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Revenues

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Revenues

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Revenues

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Revenues

% Change 

from Previous 

Year

Amt. of 

Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Revenues

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND

450 CIP REVENUE

3300 INTERGOVERNMENTAL

3360 Intergovernmental - CIP 1,900,789        9,822,007        -                         -                         -100.00% -                        

Salt Lake County Reimbursement

State of Utah Redevelopment Grants

CDBG Reimbursement for Sunnyvale Park

Total Intergovernmental 1,900,789        9,822,007        -                         -                         -100.00% -                        

3600 MISCELLANEOUS

3610 Interest Earnings 21,051              100,000           75,000              75,000              -25.00% -                        

Series 2021 Bond Interest

3620 Misc. -                         -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                        

Total Miscellaneous 21,051              100,000           75,000              75,000              -25.00% -                        

3800 CONTRIBUTIONS

3820 Use of CIP Fund Balance -                         4,186,000        1,855,000        1,855,000        -55.69% -                        

Total Contributions -                         4,186,000        1,855,000        1,855,000        -55.69% -                        

3900 OTHER SOURCES

3910 Transfer from General Fund 6,155,183        42,698,666      -                         -                         -100.00% -                        

City Hall Bond Funds

3920 Transfer from Storm Water Fund 776,000           -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                        

SW CIP funds to be managed within SW Fund

Total Other Sources 6,931,183        42,698,666      -                         -                         -100.00% -                        

Total CIP Revenue 8,853,023$      56,806,673$   1,930,000$      1,930,000$      -96.60% -$                     

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND REVENUE BUDGET

Additional GF
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Capital Improvement Fund  
Expense Budget 
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Capital Improvement Expenses 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change from 

Previous Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND

Capital Projects Expenses

450-5410 Capital Improvement Projects

7100 Land -                         1,082,414        -                         -                   -100.00% -                   

Teton View Property

Rain Cloud Property

Highland Drive Property

7310 General CIP 1,075,285        1,676,776        900,000           900,000           -46.33% -                         

Pavement Preservation

3900 S: 1-215 to 2300 E 

Reconstruction-Potential CO

900 E:3900 S to 4500 S Safety 

Improvements

3800 S Skyline HS Intersection

Neffs Canyon Debris Basin Study

2000 E: Siggard to City Line

Mill  Creek Cyn Tollgate

1300 E: 4500 S to 4145 S

7320 Sidewalk Projects 336,851           1,657,298        550,000           550,000           -66.81% -                         

SW 50/50 Program

SW Cutting (Trip Hazards)

3300 S: 2600 E to 2700 E - CO

Neffs Lane

700 E: Empire Ave to Redmaple 

Rd SW

3300 S: 1885 E to 1940 E

3300 S: 2404 E to Pioneer 

Street SW

3300 S: 2600 E to 2700 E SW

Neff's Lane

3900 South: SW at power 

station (West Temple)

Sidewalk: Various Locations - 

misc

7330 Traffic Calming 42,056              50,000              50,000              50,000              0.00% -                         

Sign Replacement

7350 Active Transportation 10,000              -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                         

7360 Lighting -                         280,000           280,000           0.00% -                         

Street Light

Signal: Signal Detection 

Upgrades

Signal: Main Street and Central 

Ave

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND EXPENSE BUDGET
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Capital Improvement Expenses—cont’d 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change from 

Previous Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND

Capital Projects Expenses

450-5410 Capital Improvement Projects

7370 Misc. Projects 3,452,575        52,340,185      150,000           150,000           -99.71% -                         

CDBG  Sunnyvale Park

Mountair Streetscape

Millcreek Common

City Hall

Pickleball Courts

Other Misc. Projects

9100 CIP Fund Balance 3,580,710        -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                         

Total CIP 8,497,477$      56,806,673$   1,930,000$      1,930,000$      -96.60% -$                       

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND EXPENSE BUDGET
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Storm Water Fund  
Revenue Budget 
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Storm Water Revenues 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Revenues

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Revenues

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Revenues

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Revenues

% Change from 

Previous Year

Amt. of 

Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Revenues

STORM WATER REVENUE BUDGET

510 STORM WATER

3400 CHARGES FOR SERVICES

3460 Storm Water Fees 1,646,962        2,775,000        3,000,000        3,000,000        8.11% -                        

Total Charges For Services 1,646,962        2,775,000        3,000,000        3,000,000        8.11% -                        

3600 MISCELLANEOUS

3610 Interest Earnings 1,156                5,000                5,000                5,000                0.00% -                        

3620 Misc. Income 9,677                -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                        

Total Miscellaneous 10,833              5,000                5,000                5,000                0.00% -                        

3800 CONTRIBUTIONS

3820 Use of Fund Balance -                         -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                        

Total Contributions -                         -                         -                         -                         0.00% -                        

3900 OTHER SOURCES

3910 Transfer from General Fund -                         8,750                -                         -                         0.00%

American Recovery Act funds for premium pay

Total Other Sources -                         8,750                -                         -                         0.00%

Total Storm Water Fund Revenue 1,657,795$      2,788,750$      3,005,000$      3,005,000$      7.75% -$                      

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 STORM WATER REVENUE BUDGET
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Storm Water Fund  
Expense Budget 



 

Millcreek FY 2022-23 Final Budget                                 75                                                                  millcreek.us 

Storm Water Expenses 

FY 2020-21 

Actual 

Expenses

FY 2021-22 

Estimated 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Tentative 

Expenses

FY 2022-23 

Adopted 

Expenses

% Change from 

Previous Year

Amt. of Change 

Tentative to 

Adopted 

Expenses

STORM WATER FUND EXPENSE BUDGET

510-5610 STORM WATER

Personnel Services

1100 Salaries & Wages 234,428           293,750           310,000           350,000           19.15% 40,000               

Stormwater Engineer

SW Operations Coordinator

Stormwater Inspector II (2)

Bill ing Specialist (50%)

1200 Part-Time Wages -                         15,000             15,000             15,000             0.00% -                          

1300 Over-Time Wages 451                   15,000             15,000             15,000             0.00% -                          

1400 Employee Benefits 75,104             160,000           150,000           160,000           0.00% 10,000               

Total Personnel 309,983$         483,750$         490,000$         540,000$         11.63% 50,000$            

Operating Expenses

2100 Books, Subscriptions, Memb. 3,000                2,500                3,500                3,500                40.00% -                          

2300 Travel 854                   5,000                5,000                5,000                0.00% -                          

2400 Office Supplies -                         2,000                1,000                1,000                -50.00% -                          

2500 Equipment/Supplies 9,864                25,000             25,000             25,000             0.00% -                          

2650 Vehicle Maintenance 1,436                10,000             10,000             10,000             0.00% -                          

2800 Postage & Shipping -                         5,000                5,000                5,000                0.00% -                          

2900 Fuel 3,180                20,000             20,000             20,000             0.00% -                          

Total Operating 18,334$           69,500$           69,500$           69,500$           0.00% -$                        

Professional & Contracted Services

3100 Professional Services 98,581             90,000             350,000           350,000           288.89% -                          

Rocky Mtn. Power

3200 Contracted Services 8,191                384,000           150,000           150,000           -60.94% -                          

SL County 

3300 Training 200                   15,000             15,000             15,000             0.00% -                          

3400 Printing -                         5,000                5,000                5,000                0.00% -                          

Total Professional & Contracted 106,972$         494,000$         520,000$         520,000$         5.26% -$                        

Miscellaneous Expenses

6100 Misc. Expenses 3,421                20,000             20,000             20,000             0.00% -                          

6400 Administrative Expenses 110,000           110,000           110,000           110,000           0.00% -                          

Total Misc. 113,421$         130,000$         130,000$         130,000$         0.00% -$                        

Capital Expenditures

7340 Storm Drain CIP 355,546           776,000           1,130,000        1,130,000        45.62% -                          

Emergency CIP

1940 E 3300 S

1198 S Siggard Dr

3100 E 3900 S

Opus Green Develop.

Columbia Ave Main St

Neffs Lane Project - Pipe

2000 E: Construction (SD Util)

3070 S Connor St

7400 Equipment 12,329             20,000             25,000             25,000             25.00% -                          

7500 Vehicles (Camera Truck) 59,810             210,000           -                         -                         -100.00% -                          

Total Capital 427,685$         1,006,000$     1,155,000$     1,155,000$     14.81% -$                        

Other Financing Uses

9100 Contribution to Fund Balance 681,401           605,500$         640,500$         590,500$         -2.48% (50,000)             

Total Other Financing Uses 681,401$         605,500$         640,500$         590,500$         -2.48% (50,000)$           

Total Storm Water 1,657,796$     2,788,750$     3,005,000$     3,005,000$     7.75% -$                        

MILLCREEK FY 2022-23 STORM WATER FUND EXPENSE BUDGET
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Fee Schedule 
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Fee Schedule 

ITEM DESCRIPTION FEE

1 Bond Processing (does not apply to regular subdivisions and must be paid prior to acceptance of the bond) $100.00 

2 Bond Forfeiture Based on Bond Amount

3 Deferred Curb and Gutter Based on Size

4 Bond Reinspection (used for ENG and CODE. This is also used for a Partial Bond Release. The fee is per request) $100.00

5 Overtime / After Hour inspection fee See Hourly Rate

6 Canceled Building Permit Fee 25% of Building Permit Fee

7 Building without Permit 2x Building Permit Fee

8 Reinstatement Fee 1/2 of Building Permit Fee

9 Reinstatement Fee (Final Inspections Only) $200.00

10 Applicable State Surcharge on all permits 1% of Building Fees

11 Reinspection $75.00

12 Pre-inspection (Post Fire or Disaster) $70.00

13 Overtime/After Hour (per hour) $120.00

14 Multi-unit Inspection $100.00

15 Building Permit Fee (Val) Based on Valuation

16 Demolition Fee Based on Valuation

17
Mechanical, Plumbing & Electrical Permits (Circuit, Electrical Service Charge, Power to Panel, Temporary Panel, 

Re-Roof (Shingles Only), etc.)
$70.00

18 Additional Appliance, Fixture etc. $20.00

19 Grading Permit Based on Valuation

20 Retaining Wall Based on Valuation

21 Manufactured Home Permit $200.00

22 Grading Plan Check Based on Valuation

23 Hourly Plan Check Fee (per hour) $120.00

24 Plan Check Fee (FCOZ) 65% of Building Permit Fee

25 Land-Use Review Fee $110.00

26 Card File Plan Check Fee (Listed as Plan Check Fee) $100.00

27 Plan Check Fee (Residential) 40% of Building Permit Fee

28 Plan Check Fee (Commercial) 65% of Building Permit Fee

29 Base Permit Cost (Charged with KWA Fee) $70.00

30 KWA (Additional Permit Cost per KWA Being Produced) $30.00

31 Plan Check $100.00

32

33 Re-roof Residential $110.00

34 Re-roof (Commercial) based on valuation below:

$1-$9,999 $150.00

$10,000-$49,999 $300.00

$50,000-and up $500.00

35 Window and Door (Residential) $70.00

36
Window and Door (Commercial - the building permit fee is used; permit fee calculation based on declared value 

and normal building permit fee calculation)
Based on Valuation

MILLCREEK
FY 2022-23 FEE SCHEDULE

BOND FEES

BUILDING PERMIT FEES

Other Fees May Apply Depending on Extent of Information to Check

Window and Door (Replacement only with no other work)

Permit Types

Inspection Fees

State Surcharge

Administration Fees

Re-Roof Permits

Solar

Plan Check
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

37 Less Than $2,000.00

$24.00 for the first $500 plus $3.50 for 

each additional $100 or fraction thereof, 

to and including $2,000. 

38 $2,000.00 to $25,000.00

$76.50 for the first $2,000 plus $16.50 for 

each additional $1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and including $25,000. 

39 $25,000.00 to $50,000.00

$456.00 for the first $25,000 plus $12.00 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and including $50,000.

40 $50,000.00 to $100,000.00

$765.00 for the first $50,000 plus $8.50 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and including $100,000. 

41 $100,000.00 to $500,000.00

$1,181.00 for the first $100,000 plus $6.50 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and including $500,000.

42 $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00

$3,781.00 for the first $500,000 plus $5.50 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and including $1,000,000. 

43 Over $1,000,000.00

$6,531.00 for the first $1,000,000 plus 

$4.50 for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof. 

44 General License Fee Base $145.00

45 General License Fee Base -Renewal $145.00

46 Home Business $55.00

47 Home Business - Renewal $55.00

48 Home Based Daycare $145.00

49 Home Based Daycare - Renewal $145.00

50 Sexually Oriented Business $250.00

51 Sexually Oriented Business - Renewal $250.00

52 Booth Rental $55.00

53 Booth Rental - Renewal $55.00

54 Short-Term Rental $145.00

55 Short-Term Rental - Renewal $145.00

56 Seasonal License $200.00

57 Seasonal License - Renewal $200.00

58 Temporary License $115.00

59 Temporary License - Renewal $115.00

60 Large Scale Event Temporary License $125.00

61 Large Scale Event Temporary License - Renewal $125.00

62 Solicitor ID $65.00

63 Solicitor ID - Renewal $65.00

64 Penalty Fee for Renewal Fees Not Received After 30 Days of Original Notice Date 25% of Renewal Fee

65 Penalty Fee for Renewal Fees Not Received After 60 Days of Original Notice Date 100% of Renewal Fee

BUILDING AND INSPECTION FEES BASED ON TOTAL VALUATION RATE

BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

Total Valuation (see provided tables for further information)

Base Licensing Fees
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

66 Group Homes $145.00

67 Group Homes - Renewal $145.00

68 Assisted Living Base Fee of $145 plus $10 per bed

69 Assisted Living - Renewal $145 plus $10 per bed

70 Automotive Dealers
Base Fee of $145 plus <1 Acre $344; >1 

Acre $400

71 Automotive Dealers - Renewal $145 plus plus <1 Acre $344; >1 Acre $400

72 Automotive and Transportation Services Base Fee of $145 plus $344

73 Automotive and Transportation Services - Renewal $145 plus $344

74 Bank/Finance Base Fee of $145 plus $825

75 Bank/Finance - Renewal $145 plus $825

76 Business and Professional Services Base Fee of $145 plus $178

77 Business and Professional Services - Renewal $145 plus $178

78 Contracted Services - Construction, Landscaping, etc. Base Fee of $145 plus $172

79 Contracted Services - Construction, Landscaping, etc. - Renewal $145 plus $172

80 Convenience Store Base Fee of $145 plus $1970

81 Convenience Store - Renewal $145 plus $1,970

82 Day Care Base Fee of $145 plus $272

83 Day Care - Renewal $145 plus $272

84 Education and Clubs Base Fee of $145 plus $230

85 Education and Clubs - Renewal $145 plus $230

86 Entertainment Base Fee of $145 plus $185

87 Entertainment - Renewal $145 plus $185

88 Grocery Stores Base Fee of $145 plus $1,543

89 Grocery Stores - Renewal $145 plus $1,543

90 Legal Services Base Fee of $145 plus $178

91 Legal Services - Renewal $145 plus $178

92 Movie Theaters Base Fee of $145 plus $1900

93 Movie Theaters - Renewal $145 plus $1,900

94 Gyms Base Fee of $145 plus $205

95 Gyms - Renewal $145 plus $205

96 Industrial, Manufacturing, and Wholesale Base Fee of $145 plus $230

97 Industrial, Manufacturing, and Wholesale - Renewal $145 plus $230

98 Lodging Base Fee of $145 plus $1,000

99 Lodging - Renewal $145 plus $1,000

100 Massage Center Base Fee of $145 plus $130

101 Massage Center - Renewal $145 plus $130

102 Medical Center Base Fee of $145 plus $2,294

103 Medical Center - Renewal $145 plus $2,294

104 Medical Professional Base Fee of $145 plus $130

105 Medical Professional - Renewal $145 plus $130

106 Personal and Home Services Base Fee of $145 plus $130

107 Personal and Home Services - Renewal $145 plus $130

108 Restaurant w/ Alcohol Base Fee of $145 plus $275

109 Restaurant w/ Alcohol - Renewal $145 plus $275

110 Fast Food and Take-Out Base Fee of $145 plus $275

111 Fast Food and Take-Out - Renewal $145 plus $275

112 Restaurants and Food (no Alcohol) Base Fee of $145 plus $240

113 Restaurants and Food (no Alcohol) - Renewal $145 plus $240

114 Retail 

Base Fee of $145 plus <5,000 sq. ft. $142; 

5,000-25,000 sq. ft. $446; >25,000 sq. ft. 

$1,579

115 Retail - Renewal
$145 plus <5,000 sq. ft. $142; 5,000-

25,000 sq. ft. $446; >25,000 sq. ft. $1,579

116 Storage Units Base Fee of $145 plus $150

117 Storage Units - Renewal $145 plus $150

118 Sexually Oriented Business Base Fee of $145 plus $1,970

119 Sexually Oriented Business - Renewal $145 plus $1,970

120 Outcall service businesses Base Fee of $145 plus $250

121 Outcall service businesses - Renewal $145 plus $250

BUSINESS LICENSE FEES
Disproportionate License Fees

In addition to the fees described above, the City Council has determined that a disproportionate level of municipal services are provided to certain businesses within the City in comparison with those level of 

services provided to other businesses and residents within the City, based on the disproportionate use of police services. The following businesses are subject to the associated fees related to the 

disproportionate cost of police services.
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

122 1-2 Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

123 1-2 Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

124 3-4 Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

125 3-4 Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

126 5-9 Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

127 5-9 Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

128 10-19 Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

129 10-19 Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

130 20-49 Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

131 20-49 Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

132 50-98 Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

133 50-98 Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

134 99+ Unit Apt
$40.00 + Disproportionate License Fee 

Per Unit $20.00

135 99+ Unit Apt - Renewal $40 plus $20 per Unit

136 Single Event $110.00

137 Single Event - Renewal $110.00

138 Off-premise Beer Retailer $60.00

139 Off-premise Beer Retailer - Renewal $60.00

140 Beer-Only Restaurant $60.00

141 Beer-Only Restaurant - Renewal $60.00

142 On-Premise Beer Tavern $60.00

143 On-Premise Beer Tavern - Renewal $60.00

144 Resort $60.00

145 Resort - Renewal $60.00

146 Wholesale Beer $60.00

147 Wholesale Beer - Renewal $60.00

148 Restaurant Liquor $60.00

149 Restaurant Liquor - Renewal $60.00

150 Manufacturing $155.00

151 Manufacturing - Renewal $155.00

152 Recreational On-Premise Beer Retailer $60.00

153 Recreational On-Premise Beer Retailer - Renewal $60.00

154 Limited Restaurant Liquor $60.00

155 Limited Restaurant Liquor - Renewal $60.00

156 Club Liquor $60.00

157 Club Liquor - Renewal $60.00

158 Reception Center $60.00

159 Reception Center - Renewal $60.00

160 Temporary Beer Event $100.00

161 Temporary Beer Event - Renewal $100.00

162 Sheriff Registration Card $10.00

163 Sheriff Out of State Group Work Card $50.00

164 Duplicate Sheriff Card $5.00

165 Professional Dancers $115.00

166 Employees of a sexually oriented business, who are not personally providing nude or semi-nude entertainment $50.00

167
Employees of nude entertainment businesses, adult businesses, or outcall service businesses, who are 

personally providing nude or semi-nude entertainment or outcall services.
$250.00

168 Each additional license for employees of a sexually oriented business when requesting more than one license $50.00

BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

Administered by the Local Law Enforcement Agency

Alcohol Related Licensing Fees

Long Term Rental Fees
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

169 Civil Penalty - From 11 to 30 Days [1.18.230] $100.00 per day out of compliance

170 Civil Penalty - After 30 Days [1.18.230] $200.00 per day out of compliance

171 Clean-up Fees (Weed fees collected for Public Works)
Based on size per contractor's mitigation 

cost

172 Post Compliance Penalty
Based on number of days at $100.00 per 

day

173 Re-inspection Fee [1.18.185] $75.00 per re-inspection

174 Explosive blasting permit, single event $150.00

175 Explosive blasting permit, annually $300.00

176 Fireworks aerial display, single event/large amount of explosives $75.00

177 Hazardous materials permit $25.00

178 Storage $75.00

179 Dispensing and use $125.00

180 Production and processing $175.00

181 Bond Processing Fee [3.56.060] $100.00

182 Bond Re-inspection Fee [3.56.080] $100.00

183 Partial Release [3.56.070] $100.00

184 Compliance Fee $50.00

185 Exception Request $250.00

186 Incomplete Application [14.16.030] $50.00

187 Excavation Permit Processing Fee [14.16.040] $50.00

188 Working without a permit 2x Building Permit Fee

189 Paved Surfaces (All Hard Surfaces)
$250.00 min + $0.50 per sq. ft over 500 sf.

190 Unpaved Surfaces (Grass, Dirt, etc.)
$125.00 min + $0.25 per sq. ft over 500 sf.

191
Road Closures, Traffic Control, or Obstructions which are caused by excavations (fee per day per lane or partial 

lane which is closed or obstructed) [14.16.040]

$50.00 per day per each lane or partial 

lane

192 Permit Extensions [14.16.040] 1/2 of original fee

193
Traffic Control for emergency repairs and repairs on residential roads (Local Streets) after seventy-two (72) 

hours [14.16.040] $50.00 per day per lane

194 Final Subdivision Fees Equation

195 Engineering Checking Fee Equation based on bond amount

196 Amended Subdivision Plat $350.00

197 $90 per lot, minimum of $180 Equation

198 Prior to recording or construction, 6% of bond minus fee already paid Equation

199 Engineering Checking Fee for Subdivision with no plat $200.00

200 Prior to engineering review $150.00

201
Prior to approval or construction, 4.5% of total bond for landscaping/required on-site and off-site 

improvements minus fees already paid
Equation

202 Where dedication is required for street widening and improvements $150.00

203 Street Signs $180.45

204 Survey Monument $150.00

205 Survey Monument $400.00

206 Additional Monuments $10.00 per additional monument

207 Urban Hydrology Checking Fee $150.00

Right of Way Improvement Fees [3.48.010]

Administrative Fees

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES

ENGINEERING FEES

Firework Displays [9.92.055]

Roadway Excavation 

Final Subdivision Fees:

Plat Filing and Engineering Checking Fee for Subdivision Development: [3.48.020]

Engineering Checking Fee for Non-Subdivision Development: [3.48.020]

Road Dedication Fees for Non-Subdivision Development:
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

208 Addressing Charge
Deposit or reimbursement of any cost 

incurred

209 Millcreek Administration Fee (Fee does not include additional required charges incurred at other entities plus $200.00

210 Surveying Charge
Deposit or reimbursement of any cost 

incurred

211 Initial Site Assessment $75.00

212 Review of Technical Reports - Minor Report $450.00

213 Review of Technical Reports - Major Report $900.00

214 Geologic Review Charge
Deposit or reimbursement of any cost 

incurred

215 Land use Storm Drain Impact Equation

216 Initial Site Assessment $75.00

217 Review of a Minor Report [3.52.17] $300.00

218 Review of a Major Report [3.52.17] $500.00

219 Traffic Impact Study Charge
Deposit or reimbursement of any cost 

incurred

220 Single-Family Residential $494.68

221 Multi-Family Residential $440.75

222 Conditional Use $455.00

223 Permitted Use $455.00

224 PUD (Planned Unit Development) $455.00

225 SFD in FCOZ (Foothills and Canyons Overlay Zone) $455.00

226 Subdivision $455.00

227 Permitted Uses $535.00

228 SFD in FCOZ (Foothills and Canyons Overlay Zone) $535.00

229 Sign Permit $535.00

230 Condominium Conversion $175.00

231 Home Daycare or Pre-School $175.00

232 Lot Line Adjustment [18.18.020] $175.00

233 Lot Consolidation [18.08.020] $175.00

234 Minor Site Plan Amendments $175.00

235 Modify a Cell Tower $175.00

236 Non-Complying Structure [19.88.150] $175.00

237 RCOZ Option B $175.00

238 Sign Permit $175.00

239 Mobile Store $175.00

240 Change of Use (Tenant Change (Permitted) or a Conditional Use which is subordinate to a Previously Approved $110.00

241 Home Business $110.00

242 SFD in an approved subdivision (Non-FCOZ) $110.00

243 Tenant Change $110.00

244 Sign Permit $110.00

Street Name Changes [2.49.170]:

IMPACT FEES

LAND USE FEES

Park Impact Fees

Agency Review Meeting

Permitted Uses (Administrative Decisions, Staff Decisions)

(Required for: new and re-developments on property over 1 acre, all new FCOZ* development, all development proposals which will require more than one review process, as requested by an applicant.) 

Right of Way Improvement Fees [3.48.010]

ENGINEERING FEES

Addressing Assignment Fees:

Surveying Review Fees:

Traffic Impact Review:

Storm Drain Impact Fee:

Geology/Natural Hazards Review Application Fees [3.52.160]:

Staff site plan review; reviews which require an agency review from other agencies:

Staff reviews approved per a request for an agency review for a building permit or business license:

Staff reviews which do not require an agency review from other agencies:
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

245 Extension of Time - Subdivision [18.08.015] $275.00

246 Extension of Time - Conditional Use [19.84.050.4] $275.00

247 Waiver of FCOZ Standards [19.72.060.A] $275.00

248 Takings Relief Petition [19.93.030] $275.00

249 Boundary Line Adjustments [18.18.020] (Lot Line Adjustment or Lot Consolidation) $530.00

250 Conditional Use Technical Review [19.84.080] $530.00

251 PUD (Planned Unit Development) [19.78.100] $530.00

252 Subdivision Final Plat $530.00

253 Conditional Uses $675.00

254 Waiver of FCOZ Standards [19.72.060.B and C] $675.00

255 PUD (Planned Unit Development) [19.84] $675.00

256 RCOZ Option C [19.71.050] $675.00

257 Special Exception to have Use Violation declared legal [19.88.140] $675.00

258 Signs Permit $675.00

259 Subdivisions (Preliminary Plat) $675.00

260 Re-Zone Gen Plan, etc. $675.00

261 Public Notice Mailings $1.00 per notice

262 Subdivision Amendment to create additional lots (608 hearing) [18.18.040] $115.00

263 Subdivision Amendment to remove easements etc. (no preliminary plat required). (608 hearing) [18.18.050] $115.00

264 Subdivision Preliminary Plat $115.00

265 Subdivision Amendment to Vacate a Public Street [14.48, 18.18] $115.00

266 Street Dedication (for streets not reviewed as part of a Subdivision Plat) [15.28.030.B] $115.00

267 PUD Subdivision Preliminary Plat (Planning Commission approval for the PUD is required prior to consideration $115.00

268 Exception to Road Improvements [15.28.070] $115.00

269 General Plan and General Plan Amendment Ordinances $115.00

270
Re-Zone up to 10 Acres (Zoning Map Amendment) [19.90.050] (Re-Zones greater than 10 acres require 

consideration of an Area Amendment to the General Plan prior to acceptance of the Re-Zone application. See 
$115.00

271 Taking Relief Petition [19.93.040] $115.00

272 Text Amendment $300.00

273 Area Amendment (base) $1500.00 plus per acre fee

274 Greater than 10 to 50 Acres Base fee plus $200.00 per acre

275 50 to 100 Acres Base fee plus $300.00 per acre

276 Larger than 100 Acres
To be determined prior to acceptance of 

the application

277 Suggested Projects No fee

278 Application Fees:

Collocate existing or replacement utility poles or wireless support structures $100 per collocation

Install, modify, or replace a utility pole in connection with a permitted use $250 per utility pole

Install, modify, or replace a utility pole In connection with discretionary use $1,000 per utility pole

279 Master License Agreement and Site License See Agreements

LAND USE FEES
Permitted Uses (Administrative Decisions, Staff Decisions)

General Plan or General Plan Amendment:

Millcreek Council Meeting: (Planning Commission's Recommendation to the Millcreek Council:

Small Wireless Facilities Deployment [16.20.070]

Public Body Review

Mayor's Meeting (Planning Commission's recommendation to the Mayor):

Planning Commission Meeting [19.05.040]:

Final Approval / Technical Review / An Agency Review:

Community Development Director Review:
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Fee Schedule—cont’d 

280 Conditional use without a permit & Other Violations $25 fine per day after warning period

281 Nonpermitted use; Violation of permit or approval $50 fine per day after warning period

282 Conditional use without a permit & Other Violations $50 fine per day after warning period

283 Nonpermitted use; Violation of permit or approval $100 fine per day after warning period

284 Conditional use without a permit & Other Violations $100 fine per day after warning period

285 Nonpermitted use; Violation of permit or approval $200 fine per day after warning period

286 Conditional use without a permit & Other Violations $25 fine per day after warning period

287 Nonpermitted use; Violation of permit or approval $50 fine per day after warning period

288 Violation of provisions $100 fine per day after warning period

289 Appeals of Conditional Use Decisions [19.92.030] $300.00

290 Appeals of a zoning decision or interpretation [19.92.050] $300.00

291 Special Exceptions [19.92.060]

Adjusting a zone boundary line $300.00

Enlargement or addition to a noncomplying structure $300.00

Relocation or reconstruction of a noncomplying structure $300.00

292 Variances from the terms of the zoning ordinance [19.92.040] $300.00

293 Appeal of a final decision on a Subdivision [18.08.040] $300.00

294 Appeals of a waiver or modification decision [19.72.060.C.9] $300.00

295 Double Fee (if construction has started) $600.00

296 Copies Black & White (up to 11x17) $0.50

297 Copies Color (up to 11x17 in) $1.00

298 Copies Black & White (larger than 11x17in) $2.50

299 Copies Color (larger than 11x17 in) $5.00

300 Plotter copies (Bond paper) $2.00 per sq. ft.

301 Plotter copies (Photo paper) $5.00 per sq. ft.

302 Maps: Colored $50.00

303 Maps: Black and White $20.00

304 Candidate Declaration Filing Fee (includes write-ins) $50.00

305 Nomination Petitions (Fee can be waived with 50 signature petition) $50.00

306 Services Rendered - Salary of the lowest paid employee who has the necessary skill and training to perform the First 15 minutes free

Plus the following:

307 Copies Black & White(up to 11x17in) $0.50

308 Copies Color (up to 11x17 in) $1.00

309 Copies Black & White (larger than 11x17in) $2.50

310 Copies Color (larger than 11x17 in) $5.00

311 Plotter copies (Bond paper) $2.00 per sq. ft.

312 Plotter copies (Photo paper) $5.00 per sq. ft.

313 Maps: Colored $50.00

314 Maps: Black and White $20.00

315 Audio, video, photographs, or other media Actual Cost

316 CDs Actual Cost

317 Thumb Drives Actual Cost

318 Fee for Delivery: US Postal Services Actual Cost to Ship

319 Development Agreement $1,000.00

320 Mutual Commitments [2.10.050] $10.00

321 Hourly Rate - per hour fee (overtime / after hours / plan check / etc.) $120.00 per hour

322 Salt Lake County Health Department Review $25.00

323 Postage (Collected for the post office; charged per meeting) Varies by project

324 Legal Status of a lot or parcel $50.00 plus $50 per hour

325 Zoning Compliance Letter $50.00 plus $50 per hour

326 Administrative Decision [19.76.030] $50.00 plus $50 per hour

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

LAND USE FEES

Commercial/Manufacturing Zones: C's; M's; O-R-D

Mixed Zones: R-M; MD's; FM's; S-1-G

Residential Zones: R-1's; R-2's; R-4-8.5; FR's; F-1; RMH

Research:

Civil Penalties for Violation of Zoning Regulations (Warning Period: 28 Days for All Violations)

Land Use Hearing Officer Review

Copies (Not Related to GRAMA)

Election Fees

Overlay Zones: AOZ; HPZ

Agricultural Zones: A's; FA's

GRAMA Related Fees (Fees for a GRAMA Request Shall be in Accordance with 3.12)

Miscellaneous Fees
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327 Ice Skates (includes access) $10.00 per 90 minutes

328 Roller Skates (includes access) $10.00 per 90 minutes

329 Skate Helper $3.00 per 90 minutes

330 Season Ice Skate Rental Pass (includes access, estimated 100 skating days) $300.00

331 Season Roller Skate Rental Pass (includes access, estimated 180 skating days) $400.00

332 Locker, 12"x12"x12" $2.00 per 90 minutes

333 Ice Skate Sharpening Service $10.00 per pair

334 Ice Surface (access only) $5.00 per 90 minutes

335 Roller Skate Surface (access only) $5.00 per 90 minutes

336 Season Ice Skate Access Pass (access only) $150.00

337 Season Roller Skate Access Pass (access only) $200.00

338 Little Stage & Skate Loop, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $1,325.00 per 4 hour minimum

339 Little Stage & Skate Loop, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $330.00 per additional hour

340 Little Stage & Skate Loop, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $2,675.00 per 4 hour minimum

341 Little Stage & Skate Loop, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $670.00 per additional hour

342 Skate Loop Only, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $1,070.00 per 4 hour minimum

343 Skate Loop Only, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $270.00 per additional hour

344 Skate Loop Only, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $2,130.00 per 4 hour minimum

345 Skate Loop Only, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $530.00 per additional hour

346 Conference Room Only, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $400.00 per 4 hour minimum

347 Conference Room Only, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $100.00 per additional hour

348 Conference Room Only, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $800.00 per 4 hour minimum

349 Conference Room Only, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $200.00 per additional hour

350 Sun Deck and Lounge Only, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $400.00 per 4 hour minimum

351 Sun Deck and Lounge Only, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $100.00 per additional hour

352 Sun Deck and Lounge Only, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $800.00 per 4 hour minimum

353 Sun Deck and Lounge Only, 4:00pm - 10:00pm  (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $200.00 per additional hour

354 Conference Room and Sun Deck and lounge, 10:00am-4:00pm $530.00 per 4 hour minimum

355 Conference Room and Sun Deck and lounge, 10:00am-4:00pm $130.00 per additional hour

356 Conference Room and Sun Deck and lounge, 4:00pm - 10:00pm (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $1,070.00 per 4 hour minimum

357 Conference Room and Sun Deck and lounge, 4:00pm - 10:00pm (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $270.00 per additional hour

358 Entire Plaza Buy-Out, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm) $3,500.00 per 6 hour minimum

359 Entire Plaza Buy-Out, 10:00am-4:00pm (Cleaned up by 4:00pm, set up can start 9:00am) $500.00 per additional hour for set-up

360 Entire Plaza Buy-Out, 4:00pm - 10:00pm (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $6,000.00 per 6 hour minimum

361 Entire Plaza Buy-Out, 4:00pm - 10:00pm (Cleaned up by 11:00pm) $500.00 per additional hour for strike

362 Table, round $10.00 per piece

363 Table, 6' $10.00 per piece

364 Table, cabaret $10.00 per piece

365 Chair, folding $3.50 per piece

366 Chair, cabaret $4.00 per piece

367 Table cloth $7.00 per piece

368 Power connection $45.00 per piece

369 AV Services, Conference Owl & Smart TV 30 per 4 hour minimum

370 AV Services, Conference Owl & Smart TV 10 per additional hour

371 AV Services, performance backline & lights 450 per 4 hour minimum

372 AV Services, performance backline & lights 115 per additional hour

373 AV Services, screen (inflatable or other)  & projector 280 per 4 hour minimum

374 AV Services, screen (inflatable or other)  & projector 70 per additional hour

375 AV Services, PA only 250 per 4 hour minimum

376 AV Services, PA only 60 per additional hour

377 AV Services, Neptune Radio Play (must also purchase PA services) 50 per 4 hour minimum

378 AV Services, Neptune Radio Play (must also purchase PA services) 18 per additional hour

379 Catering

10% commission on Food & Beverage 

Sales, by contract with client chosen 

provider

380 Access Control Event Staff 160 per 4 hour minimum per 1 staff

381 Access Control Event Staff 40 per additional hour per 1 staff

382 Skate Shop Staffing Service 640 per 4 hour minimum per 4 staff

382 Skate Shop Staffing Service 160 per additional hour per 4 staff

Permits

383 Special Event Permits [14.56.090] $50.00

Millcreek Common Rentals

RECREATION FEES

Millcreek Common Admission

Millcreek Common Event-Venue Sales

 Millcreek Common Miscellaneous Rentals and Services
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384 Base Fee per Project $200.00

385 Plus per Acre $50.00

386 Land Disturbance Permit (LDP) and Stormwater Quality Permits
$75 plus $50 per 1/4 acre ($125 

minimum) 

387 Primary Boundary Control - Per day per violation $1,000.00

388 Secondary boundary control $500.00

389 Exit control - per day violation per violation $500.00

390 Waste Control - per day per  $500.00

391 Material Storage Control - per day per violation $250.00

392 Fugitive Dust Control - Per day per violation $250.00

393 Safety Control - per day per violation $250.00

394
Plan Administration - Each LDP requires SWPPP administration and written documentation such as but not 

limited to; inspections, training, SWPPP amendments, closeout documents etc.
$1,000.00

395 Working without a permit (Per day per violation/subject to double fees) $1,000.00

396 Sediment - Per day per violation $1,000.00

397 Cementations material - Per day per violation $500.00

398 Paints and solvents - Per day per violation $500.00

399 Solid waste - Per day per violation $500.00

400 Sanitary waste - Per day per violation $2,000.00

401 Fuels - Per day per violation $1,000.00

402 Fertilizers - Per day per violation $500.00

403 Organics - Per day per violation $250.00

404 Cleansers - Per day per violation $500.00

405 Hazardous material - Any illicit discharge could be bumped to this category, depending on the impact $5,000.00

S.W.P.P.P.

Control Measure Fine

Illicit Discharge

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (S.W.P.P.P.) FEE, PENALTY, AND FINE SCHEDULES

(Storm water violation schedule for illicit discharges common to construction and maintenance activities. It is a violation to discharge pollutants. The presence of BMP's does not excuse an illicit discharge. Illicit 

discharges are divided into the following categories.)
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Building Types Valuation Data 

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE IA IB IIA IIB IIIA IIIB IV VA VB

A-1 Assembly, theaters, with stage $246.61 $238.50 $232.82 $223.18 $209.86 $203.80 $216.12 $191.69 $184.50

A-1 Assembly, theaters, without stage $225.65 $217.54 $211.85 $202.22 $189.15 $183.09 $195.16 $170.98 $163.79

A-2 Assembly, nightclubs $191.96 $186.56 $182.12 $174.70 $164.94 $160.39 $168.64 $149.29 $144.33

A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banquet halls $190.96 $185.56 $180.12 $173.70 $162.94 $159.39 $167.64 $147.29 $143.33

A-3 Assembly, churches $226.69 $218.58 $212.89 $203.26 $191.60 $185.54 $196.20 $173.43 $166.24

A-3 Assembly, general, community halls, libraries $190.63 $182.52 $175.84 $167.20 $153.09 $148.07 $160.14 $134.97 $128.78

A-4 Assembly, arenas $224.65 $216.54 $209.85 $201.22 $187.15 $182.09 $194.16 $168.98 $162.79

B Business $197.81 $190.62 $184.70 $175.70 $160.65 $154.63 $168.95 $141.15 $134.99

E Educational $209.43 $202.23 $196.97 $188.01 $175.28 $166.43 $181.55 $153.08 $148.70

F-1 Factory and industrial, moderate hazard $117.60 $112.19 $105.97 $101.84 $91.54 $87.26 $97.61 $75.29 $70.95

F-1 Factory and industrial, low hazard $116.60 $111.19 $105.97 $100.84 $91.54 $86.26 $96.61 $75.29 $69.95

H-1 High Hazard, explosives $109.99 $104.58 $99.35 $94.22 $85.14 $79.87 $89.99 $68.89 $0.00

H234 High Hazard $109.99 $104.58 $99.35 $94.22 $85.14 $79.87 $89.99 $68.89 $63.56

H-5 HPM $197.81 $190.62 $184.70 $175.70 $160.65 $154.63 $168.95 $141.15 $134.99

I-1 Institutional, supervised environment $197.83 $191.05 $185.12 $177.91 $163.28 $158.81 $178.06 $146.98 $142.33

I-2 Institutional, hospitals $330.92 $323.73 $317.81 $308.81 $292.72 $0.00 $302.06 $273.22 $0.00

I-2 Institutional, nursing homes $229.68 $222.49 $216.58 $207.57 $193.53 $0.00 $200.83 $174.02 $0.00

I-3 Institutional, restrained $224.86 $217.67 $211.75 $202.75 $188.96 $181.94 $196.00 $169.45 $161.29

I-4 Institutional, day care facilities $197.83 $191.05 $185.12 $177.91 $163.28 $158.81 $178.06 $146.98 $142.33

M Mercantile $142.95 $137.54 $132.11 $125.68 $115.38 $111.83 $119.62 $99.73 $95.77

R-1 Residential, hotels $199.70 $192.92 $186.99 $179.78 $164.90 $160.43 $179.93 $148.60 $143.96

R-2 Residential, multiple family $167.27 $160.49 $154.56 $147.35 $133.71 $129.23 $147.50 $117.40 $112.76

R-3 Residential, one- and two-family $155.84 $151.61 $147.83 $144.09 $138.94 $135.27 $141.72 $130.04 $122.46

R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilities $197.83 $191.05 $185.12 $177.91 $163.28 $158.81 $178.06 $146.98 $142.33

S-1 Storage, moderate hazard $108.99 $103.58 $97.35 $93.22 $83.14 $78.87 $88.99 $66.89 $62.56

S-2 Storage, low hazard $107.99 $102.58 $97.35 $92.22 $83.14 $77.87 $87.99 $66.89 $61.56

U Utility, miscellaneous $85.30 $80.55 $75.51 $71.75 $64.72 $60.49 $68.56 $51.18 $48.73

BUILDING TYPES VALUATION DATA TABLE
(Updated to the latest version of the building valuation data table published by the International Code Council)

TYPE PER FEE

Unfinished Basements Square Foot $48.98

Basements Finished Square Foot $73.48

Decks (any type) Square Foot $21.00

Carport / Covered Patio Square Foot $21.00

Fence (any type) Lineal Foot $19.00

Retaining Wall (any type) Lineal Foot $58.00

Tenant Improvement (Not a previously finished space) Calculated 40% of the valuation

Shell Only Calculated 60% of the valuation

Exterior Finish Square Foot $5.50

Remodel / Alteration (Remodel of a previously finished space) Square Foot $41.00

Grading Cubic Yard, Cut and Fill Equation

Sign Calculated Valuation

Pool/Spa Square Foot $47.80

SUPPLEMENTAL BUILDING TYPES

 VALUATION DATA TABLE



MILLCREEK, UTAH 
ORDINANCE NO. 22-38 

 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MONETARY CONTRIBUTION OF UP TO $22,000 

TO THE ASIAN ASSOCIATION OF UTAH 
 

WHEREAS, the Millcreek Council (“Council”) met in a regular session on August 8, 
2022, to consider, among other things approving a monetary contribution of up to $22,000 to the 
Asian Association of Utah (“AAU”); and  

 
WHEREAS, Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-2 requires, among other things, a study to support a 

monetary donation; and  
 
WHEREAS, on or about July 13, 2022, a study ("Study") was completed by Bonneville 

Research, setting forth an analysis and demonstrating the purpose for the appropriation up to 
$22,000 to AAU. A copy of the Study is attached to this Ordinance; and  

 
WHEREAS, on July 18, 2022, the Study was made available in Millcreek for review by 

interested parties; and  
 
WHEREAS, on July 18, 2022, notice of a public hearing was posted in at least three 

conspicuous places within Millcreek and on the Utah Public Notice Website created in Section 
63A-12; and  

 
WHEREAS, on August 8, 2022, the Council held the requisite public hearing to receive 

public comments concerning the appropriation; and  
 
WHEREAS, all interested persons in attendance at the public hearing were given the 

opportunity to be heard, and written comments were solicited; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Council finds that based on the Study and comments at the public hearing, 

the Appropriation will be used to enhance the safety, health, prosperity, moral well-being, peace, 
order, comfort, and convenience of the inhabitants of Millcreek; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Council finds that the appropriation is necessary and appropriate to 

accomplish the reasonable goals and objectives of Millcreek. Such goals and objectives include, 
but are not limited to, maximizing educational opportunities and youth safety; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Council finds that the net value received for the monetary contribution is 

equivalent and includes certain intangible benefits to Millcreek, including, but not limited to, 
prosperity, moral well-being, comfort, and convenience to the inhabitants of Millcreek and 
maximizing educational opportunities and youth safety; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Council finds that it has satisfied all the requirements of Utah Code Ann. 

§ 10-8-2 to make the Appropriation.  
 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Council hereby approves a monetary 
contribution of up to $22,000 to Asian Association of Utah.  

 
This Ordinance, assigned Ordinance No. 22-38, shall take effect as soon as it shall be published or 
posted as required by law, deposited, and recorded in the office of the City Recorder, and accepted 
as required herein.  
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of August, 2022. 
 
 
     MILLCREEK COUNCIL 
 
     By: 
      Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 
 
 

Roll Call Vote: 
 
                      Silvestrini        Yes    No 

Catten   Yes    No 
DeSirant  Yes    No 
Jackson  Yes    No 
Uipi   Yes    No 

 
 
      

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 

I, the duly appointed recorder for Millcreek, hereby certify that:  
ORDINANCE 22-38: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MONETARY CONTRIBUTION OF 
UP TO $22,000 TO THE ASIAN ASSOCIATION OF UTAHwas passed and adopted the 8th day 
of August, 2022 and certifies that copies of the foregoing Ordinance 22-38 were posted in the 
following locations within the municipality this ____ day of August, 2022.  
 
1. Millcreek City Hall, 3330 S. 1300 E., Millcreek, UT 84106 
2. Millcreek Community Center, 2266 E. Evergreen Ave., Millcreek, UT 84109 
3. Holladay Lions Recreation Center, 1661 E. Murray Holladay Rd., Millcreek, UT 84117 
 
 
_________________________  
Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 



 

BONNEVILLE RESEARCH • 2022 
 

1 

 

July 14th, 2022 

Introduction: 
This analysis intends to provide Millcreek, a Utah Municipality, and the Millcreek City 
Council with the information required by the Utah Code Section 10-8-2.   Appropriations 
-- Acquisition and disposal of property -- Corporate purpose -- Procedure. 

Reason for the Study: 
Utah Code § 10-8-2 and case law require a more rigorous review and approval process 
before the City can provide grants to nonprofit organizations. The process requires that 
the City complete a Study before awarding the grants. 

Key Elements of the Study: 
The Study shall consider the following factors: 
 

1. Completion of a study that addresses the following: 
a.  The benefit the City will receive—tangible or intangible—in return for 

appropriated funds. 
b.  An analysis of how the appropriation will be used to enhance the safety, 

health, prosperity, moral well-being, peace, order, comfort, or the 
convenience of Millcreek residents. 

c.  Whether the appropriation is necessary and appropriate to accomplish goals 
and objectives of the City, such as: 
i.  Removing blight or underdeveloped properties; 
ii.  Increasing the City’s tax base; 
iii.  Creating jobs; 
iv.  Retaining jobs, and 
v.  Any other identified public purpose that the appropriation might serve. 

d.  Completing a financial analysis showing projected financial returns to the City, 
if any, and the period over which the City will recoup the appropriation 
amount. 

2.  A finding by the Council that the development will promote safety, health, prosperity, 
moral well-being, peace, order, comfort, or the convenience of the Millcreek 
residents shall be adopted by Resolution citing the Study as evidence to support that 
finding. 

3. The processes outlined in Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-2 will complete the final 
appropriation: 
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a. If the appropriation is made as an amendment to the current year’s fiscal 

budget, then the appropriation shall be approved according to the process 
outlined in Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-2(3)(d). 

b. If the appropriation is made as part of a future fiscal year budget, then the 
appropriation shall be approved during the regular annual budget process. 

Millcreek Agreement – Millcreek proposes to make the following monetary 
appropriation for the Fiscal Year 2022/2023: 

• Asian Association of Utah (AAU) – Up to $22,000.00 

“Promise Program” Proposal: 
• Millcreek City is looking to allocate $22,000 of Promise ARPA funds to assist 

in funding a full-time position hired by our partner Asian Association of Utah 
(AAU).  

• This funding would be funneled through AAU, and each entity would cover 
50% of the salary of the full-time staff member.  

• This staff member's responsibility will be to manage the day-to-day 
operations of the new afterschool program held at the state building at 
3760 S Highland Dr.  

• The afterschool program will aim to serve William Penn Elementary students 
who reside at Holladay Hills apartments.  

• This full-time staff member will coordinate academic and enrichment after 
school activities for 15-30 youth and will plan educational field trips for the 
youth.  

• In addition, they will build relationships with the families at Holladay Hills and 
will work with the Millcreek Promise program to connect families to 
necessary resources. 

 
Proposed “Promise Program” Budget: 

• Total requested amount from the City of Millcreek: $22,000.00 
  



 

BONNEVILLE RESEARCH • 2022 
 

3 

ANALYSIS: 
Utah Code § 10-8-2 and case law require a more rigorous review and approval process 
before the City can provide grants to nonprofit organizations. The process requires that 
the City complete a Study before awarding the grants. 

(3) It is considered a corporate purpose to appropriate money for any purpose 
that, in the judgment of the municipal legislative body, provides for the safety, 
health, prosperity, moral well-being, peace, order, comfort, or convenience of the 
inhabitants of the municipality subject to this Subsection (3). 

(iii) A municipality shall consider the following factors when conducting the study 
described in Subsection (3)(e)(i):  

(A) what identified benefit the municipality will receive in return for any money or 
resources appropriated;  

(B) the municipality's purpose for the appropriation, including an analysis of the 
way the appropriation will be used to enhance the safety, health, prosperity, 
moral well-being, peace, order, comfort, or convenience of the inhabitants of the 
municipality; and  

(C) whether the appropriation is necessary and appropriate to accomplish the 
reasonable goals and objectives of the municipality in the area of economic 
development, job creation, affordable housing, elimination of a development 
impediment, job preservation, the preservation of historic structures and property, 
and any other public purpose. 

The Millcreek Promise Program is a unique collaboration with United Way of Salt Lake, the 
Millcreek promise executive team, leadership committee, subcommittee members, 
residents, volunteers, and many additional partners who mobilize and support the 
success of Millcreek youth and families. 

The Millcreek Promise mission is to mobilize and support Millcreek residents to build 
community, bridge divides, and lift all boats. 
 
Millcreek Promise achieves its mission by mobilizing stakeholders to make a collective 
impact and improve the community in safety, health, education, and economic well-
being.  

The Millcreek Promise Program supports current programs, create programs and 
services where there are gaps, and provide resources for residents. 
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CONCLUSION AND REQUIRED FINDINGS: 

The municipality of Millcreek’s purpose for the appropriation to the Asian Association of 
Utah (AAU) in Utah in partnership with Millcreek Promise to accomplish the following 
public purposes: 
 

1. EDUCATION: All Millcreek youth have the support to maximize academic success 
on their path to high school graduation and post-secondary education. 

2. HEALTH AND SAFETY: All Millcreek residents have access to health and safety 
services and resources. 

3. ECONOMIC WELL-BEING: All Millcreek residents have opportunities to provide a 
high quality of life for themselves and their families. 

 
The Millcreek Promise will be to seek to achieve the following Community Objectives with 
this appropriation to the Asian Association of Utah (AAU) by supporting the following 
programs: 

• This staff member's responsibility will be to manage the new afterschool 
program's day-to-day operations at the state building at 3760 S Highland Dr, 
Millcreek, Utah.  

• The afterschool program will aim to serve William Penn Elementary students 
who reside at Holladay Hills apartments, 3690 Highland Drive, Millcreek, Utah.  

• This full-time staff member will coordinate academic and enrichment after 
school activities for 15-30 youth and will plan educational field trips for the 
youth.  

• In addition, they will build relationships with the families at Holladay Hills and 
will work with the Millcreek Promise program to connect families to necessary 
resources. 

 
FINDING: 

The appropriation is necessary and appropriate to accomplish the reasonable 
goals and objectives of Millcreek, a Utah Municipal Corporation, in economic 
development, job creation, affordable housing, blight elimination, job 
preservation, and preservation of historic structures and property, and any other 
public purpose. 
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GENERAL LIMITING CONDITIONS: 
 
Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure that this Study's data reflects accurate 
and timely information, and it is believed to be reliable. 

• The Study is based on estimates, assumptions, and other information developed 
by Bonneville Research from its independent research effort, general knowledge 
of the region, primary data sources including Millcreek, the Utah State Tax 
Commission, and the Utah State Auditor’s Office, and consultations with the 
Client’s representatives. 

• No responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies in reporting by the Client, its agents, 
or any other data sources used in preparing or presenting this Study. This report is 
based on information collected during July of 2022, and Bonneville Research has 
not undertaken any update of its research since that date. Bonneville Research 
makes no warranty that any of the values or results contained in this Study will be 
achieved. This report is not to be used with any public or private offering of 
securities or other similar purposes. This Study is qualified in its entirety and should 
be considered considering these limitations, conditions, and considerations. 
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Robert Springmeyer 
 
Robert Springmeyer, the Principal of Bonneville Research, performed this 10-8-2 
Appropriations Study. 
 
Mr. Springmeyer is actively involved in the redevelopment and other economic impact 
projects. He has supplied independent financial and redevelopment analysis for 
numerous urban renewal agencies within the State and completed "Fair Value Analyses" 
for Holladay and South Salt Lake Cities. Mr. Springmeyer is the Chairman of Bonneville 
Research. He has directed the Economic Analysis/Tax Studies completed for the 
Downtown Alliance, the Utah State Tax Review Commission, Salt Lake County, Brigham 
City, Salt Lake, Sandy, Bountiful, and South Jordan Cities, including the Urban Renewal 
Agencies of Salt Lake, Taylorsville, Holladay, South Salt Lake, Draper, West Jordan, 
Ogden, South Jordan, Sandy, and Murray. He is educated in Political Science, 
Economics, and Business Management and has consulted with local governments for 
over 40 years. He has been listed in Who's Who in Finance and Who's Who in the West. 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Minutes of the  

Millcreek City Council & Planning Commission 
July 20, 2022 

5:00 p.m. 
Special Meeting 

 
The City Council and Planning Commission of Millcreek, Utah, met in a special public meeting 
on July 20, 2022, at City Hall, located at 3330 S. 1300 E., Millcreek, UT 84106. The meeting 
was conducted electronically and live streamed via the City’s website. 
 
PRESENT:          
   
Council Members      City Staff  
Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor         Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 
Silvia Catten, District 1        John Brems, City Attorney  
Thom DeSirant, District 2        Francis Lilly, Assistant City Manager 
Cheri Jackson, District 3      Kurt Hansen, Facilities Director 
Bev Uipi, District 4 (excused)     Katie Larsen, Planner 

  Jake Green, Planning Engineer (electronic)             
 Fred Lutze, Planning Engineer (electronic) 
Commissioners        Jennifer Smith, Planning Engineer (electronic) 
Shawn LaMar, Chair        Sean Murray, Planning Admin. Assistant             
Victoria Reid, Vice Chair (electronic)                    Brad Sanderson, Planning Manager (electronic) 
Aryel Cianflone (electronic, arrived late) 
Scott Claerhout (electronic, arrived late)   
David Hulsberg 
Christian Larsen 
Nils Per Lofgren 
Skye Sieber (excused) 
Ian Wright  

 
Attendees: Deanna Foxley, Dean Collinwood, Stephen Stoker, Joe Moss, John Janson 
 
WORK MEETING – 5:00 p.m. 
TIME COMMENCED – 5:03 p.m. 
 
Chair LaMar called the meeting to order. 
 
1. Zoning and Subdivision Code Update Project Overview; Francis Lilly, Assistant City 
Manager, and Jennifer Gardner, Logan Simpson Project Manager 
Francis Lilly introduced Joe Moss and John Janson, representing Logan Simpson, to the City 
Council and Planning Commission. The purpose of the meeting was to update them on the 
process of the planning and zoning code update. The priority was to begin community 
engagement.  
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Joe Moss said the project goals of the code update were to modernize standards and focus on a 
user-friendly format. They were looking to update uses, space limits, subdivision and design 
standards, make great development easy, encourage health and sustainability, provide 
enforceable tools, ensure development could meet objectives of the General Plan, incorporate 
graphics, charts, and tables whenever possible, use clearly defined and uniform language, 
eliminate redundancies and bring together fragmented standards, and establish clear criteria for 
processes. The process would be to listen to the community’s goals and values by conducting 
one-on-one interviews, using a steering committee, and conducting online surveys. They would 
review the existing code to identify inconsistencies, state law compliance, conflicts with core 
policy documents, areas for improved process, and gaps between goals and the current code. The 
drafts would be broken down into various modules and would be reviewed by staff, the steering 
committee, the Planning Commission, the City Council, and the public. Moss reviewed the 
projected timeline with the phase one kick off in April-July 2022, the phase two draft ordinances 
in August-December 2022, and phase three final ordinances and adoption in January-July 2023. 
The public engagement tools included: the city’s website, social media, newsletters, online 
questionnaires, public outreach events, informational materials around the city, the steering 
committee, and one-on-one stakeholder interviews.  
 
Mayor Silvestrini asked that a member of the youth council be on the steering committee. Chair 
LaMar asked which ordinances would be looked at. Moss said it would be based on feedback. 
John Janson said they would review all the ordinances.  
 
Elyse Sullivan read an email received from James Allen, 2197 Keller Lane, that said, “Can the 
presenters define "stakeholder?" Can an ordinary citizens become a stakeholder?” Lilly said a 
stakeholder was anyone with a vested interest in the success of the community, and he would 
send Allen an invitation. 
 
Moss had the Council and Commission respond to an online survey that asked for their top code 
priorities. Some of the responses were: open space, parking, sustainability, consistency, clarity, 
readability, quality, and relevant. The next question was what public health challenges could be 
addressed. Some of the responses were: safety, clean air, walkability, climate friendly, and traffic 
management.   
 
John Janson said he did approximately eighteen interviews with stakeholders. He presented the 
preliminary findings on zoning, development standards, and process. The zoning concepts 
included more flexibility to create mixed uses, encourage missing middle housing typologies, 
increase flexibility in building envelopes, proliferation of storage unit uses, encourage small 
scale mixed uses, vary zone standards for different town centers, the flag lot policy, and 
setbacks. The development standards included addressing compatibility between new 
multifamily massing and existing land uses – enhance design variability, urban design and 
architectural standards especially on major corridors, incentives to remove nonconforming 
signage and billboards, increased landscaping requirements that would allow for more water-
wise practices, and driveway widths/aesthetics. The process findings included clear expectations 
of process including reasonable timelines, education on administrative versus legislative 
decisions, more informative applications, streamline review steps especially for simple 
application types, public involvement in the planned unit development (PUD) process, and uses 
declared legal through special exceptions. He noted that special exceptions were not in state code 
anymore.  
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Mayor Silvestrini asked about problems with design and architectural standards contributing to 
the missing middle and affordable housing. He expressed concern about standards and 
recommended being conservative. Janson said the market acknowledged single family dwellings 
and with multifamily, the city could incentive standards instead of mandating them. Moss said 
the compatibility of scale and materials could be considered. Mayor Silvestrini felt encouraging 
through incentives would be defensible. Council Member Catten noted that sustainability needed 
to be incorporated in the incentives. Lilly said the R-M code allowed certain developments to 
avoid a stepback if they did an all brick or all stone façades. He said the tradeoff had to be 
meaningful. Janson said some developers would do what was least expensive for them. Mayor 
Silvestrini requested realistic tools for the city to use. Janson pointed out that development 
agreements were a tool.  
 
Janson reviewed a process chart for different land use applications which listed what public 
bodies they went to, what type of meeting they required, and which body made a 
recommendation or decision on it. He wanted to know if some types of applications should be 
reviewed administratively. He clarified the difference between a public meeting and a public 
hearing. Public comments are required during hearings, but not at meetings. Mayor Silvestrini 
said as a matter of practice, the Council accepts comments during meetings. Janson said the 
public feels like their comments can get the Planning Commission to say “no” to a conditional 
use permit when the Commission cannot. Mayor Silvestrini said the public could be informed at 
the beginning of the meeting what the limitations were. He felt public comment provided a better 
public process. Council Member Catten said the public was often angry at the community 
council level and more understanding came through the other meetings. Lilly said staff provides 
a detailed staff report with staff and code analysis on all applications. He asked if the code were 
prescriptive enough to mitigate detrimental effects, if the process could be done at the staff level. 
There could still be public engagement in an administrative approval. Mayor Silvestrini noted 
there may be state legislative changes on some land use applications. Janson brought up 
subdivisions. Mayor Silvestrini noted that the community councils did not review subdivision 
applications and the City Council did not review PUDs. Lilly said staff would appreciate a 
streamlined process for a minor subdivision. He recommended still holding a public meeting for 
a flag lot approval because comments provided good input. Chair LaMar agreed on streamlining 
minor subdivisions. Janson said subdivisions were administrative decisions. He noted he would 
update the chart based on the feedback.  
 
Janson then asked the Council and Commission questions for discussion. The first was, what tool 
should be included in the code to support decision making. He noted drawings would be added. 
Mayor Silvestrini supported graphics and tables, and augmenting definitions. Chair LaMar asked 
about the word “encourage.” Janson said it did not mean anything. Chair LaMar asked for the 
expectations to be clear. Janson asked what urban design criteria should be incorporated into 
design standards. Chair LaMar said he would provide Janson with images of what he liked or did 
not like. Mayor Silvestrini expressed that caution should be exercised with design standards. 
Lilly said elegant design would blunt the impact of densification. Commissioner Hulsberg did 
not appreciate the words “unique” or “variety” in code. Janson said criteria would need to be 
established. Council Member Catten raised concern about meaningless amenities and encouraged 
open space or amenities according to the clientele who would be living in developments. Janson 
asked how to encourage more missing middle housing developments. Lilly said the code was 
causing the current pattern of barrack style housing and wondered why. Mayor Silvestrini asked 
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what incentives the city could offer to encourage owner-occupied construction instead of rentals. 
He was not opposed to giving more density on a smaller lot if owner-occupancy was deed 
restricted. He also wanted to encourage more bedroomed units. Janson said he had seen 
percentage requirements for different types of units and density bonuses for affordable units. 
Mayor Silvestrini noted that was a budgetary issue, but he was interested in offering incentives 
for affordability in a multi-family project.  
 
Moss said the next steps were to have steering committee meetings and a tour of the city, work 
on a code assessment report, do public engagement, and drafting Module 1. Chair LaMar asked 
about directing public engagement feedback. Moss said there would be targeted questions by 
topic and general discussions on different modules.  
 
Mayor Silvestrini moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:24 p.m. Council Member Jackson 
seconded. Chari LaMar called for the vote. All Council Members and Commissioners 
present voted yes. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
 

 
APPROVED: ______________________________ Date 

Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor 
      

 ______________________________ 
   Attest:   Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 



 
Minutes of the  

Millcreek City Council 
July 26, 2022 

6:30 p.m. 
Work Meeting 

7:00 p.m. 
Regular Meeting 

 
The City Council of Millcreek, Utah, met in a public work meeting and regular meeting on a 
July 26, 2022, at City Hall, located at 3330 S. 1300 E., Millcreek, UT 84106. The meeting was 
live streamed via the City’s website with an option for online public comment. 
 
PRESENT:          
   
Council Members      City Staff  
Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor (excused)    John Brems, City Attorney  
Silvia Catten, District 1     Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder  
Thom DeSirant, District 2        Mike Winder, City Manager 
Cheri Jackson, District 3                   Carlos Estudillo, Planner 
Bev Uipi, District 4 (electronic)       Kurt Hansen, Facilities Director 
         
                
Attendees: Samantha DeSeelhorst, Gwyn Pleatman, Trevor Banks, Sara Milaro, Steve Bassett, 
Sophia Manousaki, Officer Chris Schroeder, Chief Steve DeBry 
 
WORK MEETING – 6:30 p.m. 
TIME COMMENCED – 6:33 p.m. 
 
Mayor Pro Tempore Uipi called the work meeting to order.  
 
1. Sustainability Plan Update; Samantha DeSeelhorst, Sustainability Analyst 
Samantha DeSeelhorst said in 2021, the Millcreek Council adopted the Interlocal Sustainability 
Action Plan, a planning effort to outline sustainability initiatives for the tri-city region of 
Millcreek, Holladay, and Cottonwood Heights. The plan has sections on development, energy 
use, landscaping, transportation, and waste management. The plan features a high-level scope, 
with the recommendation that each city dive deeper into the topics they find most pertinent to 
their communities. It is anticipated that sustainability staff will utilize the plan to make regular 
recommendations on specific sustainability priorities for each community. DeSeelhorst broke 
down project recommendations into two categories, continuation of existing goals and 
consideration of new goals. She asked for the council members to point out which goals they 
wanted to achieve. The first recommendation was to continue participating in the Community 
Renewable Energy Program. She considered the program to be the most practicable approach for 
cities to reduce emissions on a large scale but noted that participation should be continually 
evaluated as the program is further developed as it had the potential to ultimately serve as a 
viable pathway for Millcreek to meet its renewable goals. She noted Millcreek was an anchor 
city in the program. 
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The second recommendation was to continue working toward an updated water conservation 
landscaping ordinance which meets eligibility standards for incentive programs. The potential to 
reduce water use via landscaping design is emphasized in the newest section of Utah’s 
Coordinated Action Plan for Water, a collaborative effort led by the Governor’s Office of 
Planning and Budget, with the state committing to strengthening rebate programs such as Flip 
Your Strip and Localscapes Rewards which provide monetary incentives for turf removal and 
waterwise planting. Currently, all Salt Lake County residents are eligible to apply for these 
rebates, but this eligibility will expire unless their communities pass qualifying water 
conservation landscaping ordinances that require water efficient irrigation, lawn maximums, and 
other design elements for all new development. Staff coordination with water districts and state 
agencies indicates that adoption of a landscaping ordinance which includes lawn maximums, and 
other waterwise design criteria will be a requirement for communities to be eligible in the 
incentive programs. Council Member DeSirant asked that if new developments through 
ordinance followed water conservation landscaping, other residents could qualify. DeSeelhorst 
said all residents could apply if they met the eligibility criteria. She said the city would need to 
work with the water providers to ensure the availability. Council Member DeSirant expressed 
interest in rebates for District 2. Council Member Uipi asked about existing residential 
eligibility. DeSeelhorst said the qualifying ordinance had to apply to new development, but cities 
could be stricter. Cottonwood Heights adopted an ordinance with requirements for new 
development and existing residences could apply for rebate programs. Council Member Uipi 
asked DeSeelhorst to send the council and staff what Cottonwood Heights did and to help 
coordinate something for existing code updates. Council Member DeSirant said some residents 
were not allowed to implement water-wise solutions per their homeowners’ associations.   
 
DeSeelhorst said another recommendation was to continue working toward sustainable design 
decisions and sustainable operation policies for the new Millcreek City Hall and city facilities. 
Potential policies may include turning off lights when leaving facilities, shutting off faucets 
while lathering hands or scrubbing dishes, enforcing no-idling in parking lots, instituting a sorted 
recycling system in break rooms, etc. The next recommendation was to update city-owned public 
landscaping with waterwise design and pollinator-friendly species. She felt public spaces from 
park strips to plazas and parks could serve as examples to the community in terms of waterwise 
landscaping’s benefits. Waterwise landscaping retrofits should still prioritize the health of trees 
and large shrubs in order to contribute toward the community character and ecosystem benefits 
of urban forests. Council Member Uipi said some of the parks in the county were turning into 
turf and asked if that was something for the city to consider. DeSeelhorst said she would look 
into it.  
 
The next recommendation was to institute a telecommuting policy which encourages remote 
work on poor air quality days. The Utah Clean Air Partnership recommended remote work 
policies as a key strategy for mitigating air pollution in the Salt Lake Valley. They suggest 
encouraging telecommuting on days when the Division of Air Quality’s air quality action alerts 
shifts from voluntary to mandatory. Another recommendation was to host a community recycling 
event which targets hard-to-recycle materials.  
 
DeSeelhorst said a recommendation was to transition future city fleets to electric models. An 
electric fleet was another tool to reduce emissions from city operations. This included lawn 
mowers, leaf blowers, etc. She noted that with the Community Renewable Energy Program, 
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participating communities would be able to charge their electric vehicles and equipment with 
net-renewable energy. A recommendation was to institute additional electric vehicle charging 
stations throughout the community. The more charging stations throughout a community, the 
more feasible the transition to electric models, and it would support regional community 
members. She acknowledged significant grant funding currently available through the 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) for charging 
station installations, making this project a timely option to consider. One recommendation was to 
work toward a more robust active transportation network. To make active transportation more 
approachable and desirable, communities can work to close connectivity gaps in bike lanes, 
sidewalks, and paths, as well as add safety mechanisms such as buffers, crosswalks, and 
adequate lighting. Cities can also encourage it through wayfinding projects that clarify existing 
routes and community outreach that provides safety tips and expert tricks.  
 
The last recommendation was to provide sustainability outreach and community engagement. 
One of the most effective ways to strive toward a more sustainable city is to simplify and clarify 
sustainability topics for community members via newsletters and social media feeds. Potential 
areas of focus include energy efficiency, water conservation, habitat preservation, etc. The 
suggested next steps were for the council to prioritize projects, staff would provide detailed 
research on cost implications, timeline, and grant funding on the priority projects, and the 
council could use that research to decide whether to move forward with the projects. 
 
Council Member Catten asked about where to strategically place electric vehicle charging 
stations throughout the community. She suggested placing them at schools. DeSeelhorst said 
they could work with representatives to get recommendations on connectivity gap placement 
with the federal funding. The DEQ and RMP funding was on the local level. She said the city 
could partner with other entities, like school districts, for the placement. She had previously 
applied for and been awarded funding for Cottonwood Heights and Holladay. Mike Winder 
asked if DeSeelhorst was working with Josie Showalter, Millcreek Grant Coordinator. 
DeSeelhorst said she had worked with her on solar grants, but she would continue to engage with 
her. Council Member Uipi asked about the DEQ grants for Millcreek. She wanted DeSeelhorst to 
continue to work with all three cities (Cottonwood Heights, Millcreek, and Holladay) so they 
were all benefitting. Council Member DeSirant was interested in grant funding, a water 
conservation ordinance, and a difficult to recycle materials event. Council Member Jackson 
pointed out there was already a recycling event held every fall by the Wasatch Front Waste and 
Recycling District. DeSeelhorst would provide a list of grant opportunities for the city and 
individuals. Council Member Uipi expressed regular monthly interest in outreach and 
engagement, the DEQ grants, rebates for conservation, and to obtain a list of public spaces to 
serve as community examples for waterwise landscaping. DeSeelhorst would provide additional 
information on the suggested topics.     
 
2. Staff Reports 
There were no reports.  
 
3. Discussion of Agenda Items, Correspondence, and/or Future Agenda Items 
There was none.  
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Council Member DeSirant moved to adjourn the work meeting at 7:09 p.m. Council 
Member Jackson seconded. Mayor Pro Temp Uipi called for the vote. All Council 
Members voted yes. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 p.m. 
TIME COMMENCED:  7:12 p.m. 
 
1. Welcome, Introduction and Preliminary Matters 

1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 
Mayor Pro Tempore Uipi called the meeting to order and led the pledge of allegiance.  
 
1.2 Public Comment 
Elyse Sullivan read a comment received online via the City’s website from Bob Stallings, 
741 S. 300 E. in Salt Lake City. “Resolution 22-24 brings up Millcreeks need for justice 
court prosecution services that the Salt Lake Countys District Attorney's Office would 
provide. My question is, to what degree is the city lacking these prosecution services, and 
is the city taking any actions to fix this lack of prosecution services for when the 
Interlocal Cooperative Agreements term ends.” Council Member Uipi said they would 
acknowledge this during that item on the agenda.  
 
1.3 Unified Police Department Millcreek Precinct Officer of the Month for June 
2022 
Chief Steve DeBry announced Officer Chris Schroeder as the Officer of the Month for 
June 2022. Officer Schroeder used discretion in a traffic stop and assisted a mother who 
then expressed her thankfulness for him to the Precinct. The Citizens Advisory Board 
presented Officer Schroeder with a gift. Council Member Jackson said the council heard 
about the incident and appreciated his effort. Mayor Pro Tempore Uipi also commended 
his actions. 
 

2. Planning Matters 
2.1 Discussion and Consideration of Ordinance 22-35, Rezoning Certain Property 
Located at Approximately 3209 South Orchard Street from R-1-8 (Residential 
Single Family) to R-1-6 (Residential Single Family) 
Carlos Estudillo said the council heard the first reading at their last meeting. The rezone 
from R-1-8 to R-1-6 at 3209 S. Orchard Street would accommodate a two-lot flag lot 
with two single family homes. The property is about 17,000 square feet in size, so the 
rezone was necessary to comply with code. He showed the council pictures of the 
existing property and noted the previous condemned structure on the property had been 
demolished. The existing home would remain, and a new home would be built. He 
showed the council the proposed site plan and recommended approval of the rezone.  
 
Council Member Uipi asked for public comment. There was none. The applicant declined 
to comment. Council Member Uipi noted that liens on the property had been paid. 
Council Member DeSirant asked about parking for the front lot. Estudillo said there was 
a driveway.  
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Council Member DeSirant moved to approve Ordinance 22-35 as drafted. Council Member 
Jackson seconded. The Recorder called for the vote. Council Member Catten, Council 
Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, and Council Member Uipi voted yes. The 
motion passed unanimously. 

 
2.2 Discussion and Consideration of Ordinance 22-36, Amending Chapter 19.86 of 
the Millcreek Code of Ordinances with Respect to the Powers and Duties of the 
Historic Preservation Commission 
Elyse Sullivan said Francis Lilly gave a first reading of the item at the council’s last 
meeting. Millcreek was seeking designation as a Certified Local Government (CLG) with 
the State Historic Preservation Office. In order to do so, among other things, the 
ordinance regarding the powers and duties of the Historic Preservation Commission 
needed to be updated to include the following duty, “Support the enforcement of all state 
and local legislation relating to historic preservation.” Once the code was updated, the 
city could apply to be a CLG which would unlock tax credits and low interest loan 
facilities offered by the state and federal government for historic preservation.  
 

Council Member Catten moved to approve Ordinance 22-36, Amending the chapter of the 
Millcreek Code of Ordinances with respect to the powers and duties of the Historic 
Preservation Commission. Council Member DeSirant seconded. The Recorder called for 
the vote. Council Member Catten, Council Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, 
and Council Member Uipi voted yes. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
3. Business Matters 

3.1 Discussion and Consideration of Resolution 22-23, Approving an Agreement 
with Salt Lake Legal Defenders to Provide Court Indigent Defense Services 
John Brems said this was an annual contract renewal. Council Member Jackson noted the 
Council met with the District Attorney’s Office and it was more cost effective to have the 
county provide court and prosecution services, which acknowledged the public comment 
(for item 3.2). Council Member DeSirant asked if the city had put out a request for 
proposals (RFP) for various court services. Brems said no.   
 

Council Member Jackson moved to adopt Resolution 22-23, Approving an Agreement with 
Salt Lake Legal Defenders to Provide Court Indigent Defense Services. Council Member 
Catten seconded. The Recorder called for the vote. Council Member Catten, Council 
Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, and Council Member Uipi voted yes. The 
motion passed unanimously. 

 
3.2 Discussion and Consideration of Resolution 22-24, Approving an Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement with Salt Lake County for Justice Court Prosecution 
John Brems said this was a renewal of an agreement with Salt Lake County. Court is held 
in Salt Lake County facilities and the representation made sense. There was an issue 
raised about what happens if the interlocal cooperative agreement ends. The service is 
provided through multi-year agreements, and it has been provided to the city since 
incorporation. If the county no longer provided the services, the city would look to 
contract with another entity through an independent contractor agreement or the city 
could hire its own prosecutor. Council Member Uipi asked about the city providing the 
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service. Brems said the county was contemplating doing away with court services, and if 
that happened the court jurisdiction would revert to the Third District Court. The city 
could likely contract with prosecutors in the Third District Court Building, or contract 
with another city for court services. Some area cities contract together for court services 
and have court in Holladay. Council Member Jackson asked about the agreement term. 
Brems said it was for 3 years, but could be terminated if provided with 180 days’ notice. 
Council Member DeSirant asked what other cities did. Brems said it depended on the size 
of the city. Larger cities have in house attorneys and others contract services out.   
 

Council Member Jackson moved to adopt Resolution 22-24, Approving an Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement with Salt Lake County for Justice Court Prosecution. Council 
Member Catten seconded. The Recorder called for the vote. Council Member Catten, 
Council Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, and Council Member Uipi voted yes. 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
3.3 Discussion and Consideration of Resolution 22-25, Accepting the FY23 Arts & 
Museums Project Grant that Requires a Match in the Amount of $6,000 and 
Approving the Match Requirement to be Paid from the General Fund, and 
Approving the Agreement with the State of Utah, Utah Department of Cultural and 
Community Engagement Agency 
Mike Winder said during the construction period, staff felt it would be good to have a 
decorative scrim on the perimeter fencing outside of Millcreek Common. The project is 
estimated to cost $12,000. The resolution would accept half of that funding through a 
grant from the state and the city would pay the other $6,000. The scrim would be 
decorative banners. 

 
Council Member Jackson moved to adopt Resolution 22-25, Accepting the FY23 Arts & 
Museums Project Grant that Requires a Match in the Amount of $6,000 and Approving the 
Match Requirement to be Paid from the General Fund, and Approving the Agreement with 
the State of Utah, Utah Department of Cultural and Community Engagement Agency. 
Council Member DeSirant seconded. The Recorder called for the vote. Council Member 
Catten, Council Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, and Council Member Uipi 
voted yes. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
3.4 Designating Council Member Cheri Jackson as Mayor Pro Tempore Designee 
for Purposes of Signing Council Meeting Documents 
The Mayor and Mayor Pro Tempore were out of town and council meeting documents 
needed to be signed after the meeting. Council Member Jackson asked if the designation 
was date specific. Brems said yes.  
 

Council Member Catten moved to designate Council Member Cheri Jackson as Mayor Pro 
Tempore Designee for purposes of signing council meeting documents for July 26, 2022. 
Council Member DeSirant seconded. The Recorder called for the vote. Council Member 
Catten, Council Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, and Council Member Uipi 
voted yes. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
4. Reports 

4.1 Mayor’s Report  
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There was no report. 
 
4.2 City Council Member Reports 
Council Member Jackson said she and Mayor Silvestrini attended Canyon Rim Cares 
Day of Service and there was good support. Council Member DeSirant mentioned an 
event in District 4 that week. Mayor Pro Tempore Uipi said she would be attending.  
 
4.3 City Treasurer’s Report 
Council Member Jackson reported the following: 
• As of July 22, 2022, the balance of the Series 2019 Bond Construction Fund is: $0.00 

(Millcreek Common City Center) 
• As of July 22, 2022, the balance of the Series 2021 Bond Construction Fund is:  

$35,174,538. (City Hall) 
• As of July 22, 2022, Millcreek’s PTIF account balance is: $35,070,016.45. 
• As of July 22, 2022, 106.74% FY22 property taxes have been received in the amount 

of $11,821,827.70.  Last year at this same time, Millcreek had received 
$11,750,904.04. 

• As of July 22, 2022, 88.77% of FY22 sales tax (updated projection) have been 
received in the amount of $13,315,278.48. Last year at this same time, Millcreek had 
received $11,829,877.85. 

 
4.4 Staff Reports 
Mike Winder said there was an RFP out for a city hall concept kitchen and café 
restaurant. The deadline was August 4th and there would be a meeting on the 9th to review 
the proposals. He asked for two council members to join. Council Members DeSirant and 
Catten volunteered.  
 
4.5 Unified Fire Authority Report 
There was no report.  
 
4.6 Unified Police Department (UPD) Report 
Chief Steve DeBry said he would be addressing homelessness in the parks. UPD needed 
crossing guards. The council suggested putting out the need on social media and in the e-
newsletter. Chief DeBry then reported the crime statistics for June 2022. There were 
2,860 calls for service, 994 total cases, 435 citations, and 41 booking arrests. There were 
32 assaults, 17 burglaries, 30 drug offenses, 85 family offenses, 99 larcenies, 2 robberies, 
5 sex offenses, and 24 stolen vehicles. The Millcreek Community Oriented Policing 
detectives investigated a graffiti case at Scott Avenue Park, and it was cleaned up. Two 
illegal encampments were cleaned up on 3900 S. West Temple and at Scott Avenue Park. 
Occupants were provided with available alternative resources for assistance. On July 3rd, 
from 8pm to 2am, dispatch took 18 calls for service in Millcreek. Six of those calls were 
for illegal fireworks in a restricted area. On July 4th, from 8pm to 2am, dispatch took 54 
calls for service in Millcreek. Twenty-one of those calls were for illegal fireworks and six 
other calls were for two fires that resulted from illegal fireworks. The Chief reported on 
the Precinct’s successful participation in the 4th of July parade and the upcoming Night 
Out Against Crime on August 2nd.  
 

5. Consent Agenda 
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 5.1 Approval of July 11, 2022 Work Meeting and Regular Meeting Minutes 
 
Council Member Jackson moved to approve the work and regular meeting minutes from 
July 11, 2022. Council Member Catten seconded. Mayor Pro Tempore Uipi called for the 
vote. Council Member Catten, Council Member DeSirant, Council Member Jackson, and 
Council Member Uipi voted yes. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
6. New Items for Subsequent Consideration 
There were no items. 
 
7.  Calendar of Upcoming Events 

• Mt. Olympus Community Council Mtg., 8/1/22, 6:00 p.m.  
• Millcreek Community Council Mtg., 8/2/22, 6:30 p.m.  
• Canyon Rim Citizens Association Mtg., 8/3/22, 7:00 p.m.  
• East Mill Creek Community Council Mtg., 8/4/22, 6:30 p.m.  
• City Council Mtg., 8/8/22, 7:00 p.m.  

 
 
ADJOURNED: Council Member Jackson moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:57 p.m. 
Council Member DeSirant seconded. Mayor Pro Tempore Uipi called for the vote. All 
Council Members voted yes. The motion passed unanimously. 
 

APPROVED: ______________________________ Date 
Jeff Silvestrini, Mayor     

      
 ______________________________ 

   Attest:   Elyse Sullivan, City Recorder 
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